
From:
Sent:

To:

Cc:

, Anna

, July 25, 201 2 10:20 AM

@scgov.net'

@scsengineers.com'; 'jtimmons@scgov.net'; Solid Waste Financial Coordinator; Morgan,

Pelz. Susan

Subject:
Attachments:

ialAssurance Cost Estimates Approval Letter - Sarasota CCSWDC WTPF IWACS 51614]

Central Complex revised intadj WTPF estimate approval 2012.pdt

Attached please find "Fi Assurance Cost Estimates Approval letter for the subject Solid Waste
Facility.

ME: If you have qu concerning the content of this document, please contact the DEP solid
waste staff melissa. .state.fl.us

This is the onlv elect copy you will receive. Acrobat Reader 6.0 or greater is required to read this
document. and is availab for downloading at: http:l/www.adobe.com/products/acrobaVreadstep.html

Anna

Anna Brantley
Adm in i str ativ e Assistant I I
FL DEP / SWD / Waste

13051 North Telecom

TempleTenaceFL 33637
Tel: 81 3/632-7600, Ext. 377
Fax: 813/632-7664
ann a. br antlev @ d ep. state.f L us

The Department of En Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Hershel T.

Vinyard Jr. is committed to
you. Please take a few min

tinuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to
to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the

DEP Customer Suryey. you in advance for completing the survey.



Exchange

scsengineers.com'

, July 25, 201210:21 AM

Financial Assurance Cost Estimates Approval Letter - Sarasota CCSWDC WTPF [WACS

Delivery to these ients or distribution lists is complete, but delivery
notification was sent by the destination:

I I

Subject: Financial Cost Estimates Approval Letter - Sarasota CCSWDC WTPF IWACS 51614]

S*zt " *y Miar***f1 *Aena*ge #



From:

To:

$ent:
$ubject:

Waste FinancialCoordinator; Pelz, Susan; Madden, Melissa; Morgan, Steve

, July 25, 2012 1 0:21 AM

FinancialAssurance Cost Estimates Approval Letter - Sarasota CCSWDC WTPF [WACS

Your message has delivered to the following recipients:

Pelz, Susan

Madden. Melissa

Morgan, Steve

Subject: Financial Cost Estimates Approval Letter - Sarasota CCSWDC WTPF IWACS 51614]

Sent by ?llicrast:tl f.xcha*<j*.



l 
rtorida Deoart*.nt?r

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

Telephone: 813-632-1 600

pproved estimates are for a total of approximately 548 tons of waste
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luly 25,2012

Transmitted electronr y only:
lerose@scgov.net

Ms. Lois Rose, Manager
Sarasota County Solid aste Operations
4000 Knights Trail Road
Sarasota, FI.34275

RE: Sarasota Central ounty Solid Waste Disposal Complex WTPF
Financial Assu Cost Estimates
Pending Permit : 126775-003-V{T /02
WACS No. S 58/57614

Dear Ms. Rose:

This letter is to knowledge receipt of revised cost estimates dated and receivedJuly 24,

2072,ln support of Re Application for Waste Tire Processing Facility, prepared by SCS

Engineers, for closure the Sarasota Central County Solid Waste Disposal Complex Waste Tire
Processing Facility. The ised cost estimates received JuJy 24,2012 (total for closing $11'6,947)

are APPROVED . The

A copy of these
FDEP.2600 Blair Stone

t,ires at the site at any

will be forwarded to the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator,

, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with them directly
to assess the facility's liance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule 62-701'.630,

F.A.C. If you have any ions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext.374.

Sincerely.,
A'

i'\ \ I .^t')

"I\,tN 
\rFIA&'MelissE'Madden

Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

mam
ec: Orion J. Holtey, P

Jason Timmons, P.E
SCS Engineers, ohol.te)r@scsengineers"com
Sarasota County Solid Waste, itimmons@scgov.net

Solid Waste Coordinator, FDEP, Tallahassee
Susan Pelz. P.E.. Tampa
Steve Morgan, Tampa



Fnvironmental
and Contractors

Iuly 24,2012
File No. 09211007.

Melissa Madden, Waste Section
Environmental Protection

4041 Park Oaks Blvd.
Suite 100
Tampa, FL 33610-9501

813 62't-0080
FAX 813 623-6757
www.scsengineers.com

via email: Melissa.Madden @ dep.state.fl .us
Florida Department
Southwest District
13051 N. Telecom way
Temple Terrace, FL 3 37-4926

Subject: S

Re

Dear Ms. Madden:

On behalf of the S
the financial assur

Please contact us if
these revisions.

Sincerely,

County CCWDC Landfill - Waste Tire Processing Facility Permit
- Permit No. 126115-002-WTl02 - Revision Requesr

County Solid Waste Operations, please find attached the revisions to
for the Waste Tire Processing Facility Permit Renewal per your request.

have any questions or if you need any other information to complete

.d-
V^{Q^-'-"'
Dan R. Cooper, P.E.
Project Manager
SCS ENGINEERS

County Solid Waste Operations
Environmental Utilitiesta County

(y;,.r|,,
Orion J. Holt$i P.E.
Senior Project Engi
SC' ENGIN EERS

OJH/DRC:ojh

cc: Lois Rose,
Jason Tirnmons,

Attachments

*="-*"---=.,.*'' i---,rq.*_i

Offices Nationwide rS



Permit Renewol Applicotion Sorosolo Counly r*rrrilf6lilt-#,il

ATTACHMENT D

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

The cost estimate for Sarasota County WTPF is calculated using the quantity of tires permitted
on the site. The maximum quantity of tires would be expected to be removed, and disposed of to
close the facility. Third party cost estimates were obtained for the tipping fees (Attachment l,
Charlotte County) and hauling rate (Attachment 2, Roots of Sarasota) to calculate the estimated

c1osurecostofonehundredsixteenthousand,ninehundredandforty-one@
nunere+eight-f€uFdollars{$ll{t'84}($116,941). Attachment D-l is the detailed cost estimate

for the closure of the Sarasota County WTPF.
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Soiid Waste Pape I of2

Ath.ht"nt I

Charlotte County Government

Home I PublicWorks lSolidwaste I

Solid Waste

Tipping Fees and Other Information
. What hppqpns at theltandfill. TipJine Fees - Othef Indoimqtip,I

' COUNTY RESIDENTS: $36.00 PER TON Minimum charge: $5.00. OUT OF COUNTY: $72.00 PER TON Minimum charge: $17.00

' TIRES: In-County $l 15.00 PER TON Out-of-County: $t30.00 PER TON
. ASBESTOS: $100.00 PER TON
. SPECIAL HANDLING: $50.00 PER EVENT
. ACCOUNT APPLICATION: Call 94t -764-4360

FOR COMMERCIAL HAULBRS OF CONS'I'RI]CTION DEMOLITION DEBRIS

In an effort to monitor out-of-county waste, the LandJrlJ will now be requiring tbat haulers disposing of
consuuction and demolition debris have a building permit number or address of the location that they are

hauling the above material from.

The Scalehouse Attendants will use the Charlotte County's Building Department permitting software to look up
the permit to verify that the waste is from Charlorre County.

If the hauler does not have this intbrmation then they will be charged the out of county waste rate of $?2.00 per
ton.

PROHIBITBD WASTES

Federal and Stare Regulations have specified the following types of wastes that CANNOT be buried at the
Zemel Road Landfill and they cannot be mixed in rvith your garbage.

Used Motor Oil & Filters; We accept srnall quantities tiom businesses at our Used Oil Storage Tank Area,
Households can recycle their used motor oil and illters through our curbside program.

Lead-Acid Batteries: We will accept I-ead-Acid Batrerjes fiom businesses ar our Batrery Storage Area-
Hc'useholds can recycle these batteries through ourcurbside program.

Rechargeable Batteries lNickel Cadrnium and Small Sealed Lead-Acid Batteries]: We accept small
quantities tiom businesses at ourScale Building. Households can recycle these batteries at our Household
Hazardous Waste Collecrion sites.

http://www.charlottecountyfl.com/PublicWorks/solidwaste/tipping.asp?print=yes 512512012



ROOT5 OF sARAsOTA, INC

2105 HIBI5CUS 5TREET
sARAsOTA, FL 34239

1)957-llAUt
.c0m

www,Rbotssiq.cbrr

Ath.l"t*r"'f a

Thonk you for your time
forward to workino with

considerqtion. ROOTS looks

Accepted By:

(941)957- HAUL

Accepted Doter

ROOTS OF SARASOT^, INC

Estimote

YD CONTAINER PLUs DUMP

FEES (ADDTTTONAL FEE5

DED WHEN WET6HED)

05t29/?Or2

www.Rootssr!.com



Anna

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

$ubject:
Attachments:

Attached please find "Fi Assurance Cost Estimates Approval letter for the subject Solid Waste

facility.

NE: If you have quest ns conceming the content of this document, please contact the DEP solid
waste staff

This is the only electronic you will receive. Acrobat Reader 6.0 or greater is required to read this
document" and is avai for downloading at: http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readsteo.html

Anna

Anna Brantley

Adm ini str ativ e Assistant I I
FLDEP / SWD/Waste
13051 North Telecom Parkwav

Temple Terrace FL 33637
Tel: 813/632-7600, Ext. 377
Fax: 813/632-7664

ann a.br antlev @ dep. state.f l. us

The Department of Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Hershel T.

VinyardJr. is committed to assessing and imp rov ing th e level and quality of services p rovided to
you. Please take a few to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the

you in advance for completing the survey.

scgov.net'; 'carlos.restrepo@hdrinc.com'; Solid Waste Financial Coordinator; Pelz, Susan

Steve

Assurance Cost Estimates Approval Letter - Sarasota Central IWACS 51 614]

Central Complex inf-adj CL-LTC cost estimate approval 2012 [WACS 51614]5-14-2012

m*srlsd info OCUIUS

MAY ! I Z1t12

lnftfats: a4t4,_-__



From:

To:

Sent:

$ubject:

Delivery to these
rrotification was not by the destination:

$ubject: Financial

$ent by Microsoft fxchange

Exchange

hdrinc.com'

, May 14, 2012 3:18 PM

Financial Assurance Cost Estimates Approval Letter - Sarasota Central IWACS 51 614]

or distribution lists is complete, but delivery

Cost Estimates Approval Letter - Sarasota Central IWACS 51614]



From:
lol
$ent:
$ubject:

Your message has

Felz, Susan

Morgan. Steve

Subject: Financial

Sent by Micrcsoft f xcharrge

Waste FinancialCoordinator; Pelz, Susan; Morgan, Steve

, May 14,2012 3:18 PM

Financial Assurance Cost Estimates Approval Letter - Sarasota Central [WACS 51614]

delivered to the following recipients:

Cost Estimates Approval Letter - Sarasota Central IWACS 51614]



Transmitted electron
lerose@scgov.net

Ms. Lois E. Rose.

Sarasota County Solid
4000 Knights Trail Road
Sarasota. FL.34275

RE: Sarasota Central
Financial Assu
Permit No.:
WACS No.

Dear Ms. Rose:

This letter is to
received February 27,

Central Countv Solid W
reviewing your submi
932,9 48,028.98 and long
APPROVED for 2012.

due no later than

A copy of these
Section, FDEP,2600
with him directly to
of Rule 62-701..630, F.A
385.

Carlos Restrepo, P
Fred Wick/Frank

sgm
cc:

O 
Florida Departmenr?t

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Tenace, Florida 33637-0926

Telephone: 813-632-1 600

y only:

May'!,4,2012
aste Operations

unty Solid Waste Disposal Complex
Cost Estimates
2-007-SO, Class I

58/51.61,4

ge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated and
L2,prepared by HDR. for closure and long-terrn care of the Sarasota

Disposal Complex. The Department apologizes for the delay in
The cost estimates received February 27 ,2012 (total for closing
rrn-care $1,038,1,90.99 /year X 30 ,vears = fi31,145,729.66) are

next annual update (either revised or inflation-adjusted) shaii be

tes will be forwarcied to Financial Coordinator, Solici Waste
Stone Road,lvIS 4565, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. Please w-ork

the facility's compliance i,vith the funding mechanism requirements
If you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext.

Rick Scott
Governor

Jerurifer Carroll
I.J. Governor

Herschel'I'. Vinyard Jr.

Secretary

n,.,l] ,*" 
*cutug

#,rtar$.",-di

HDR Engineering, Inc, carlos.restrepo@hdrinc.com
FDE& Taliahassee, (via e-rnail)

SoliC Waste

Susan Pelz, P.E., Tampa (via email)



xnR

February 27,2012

Ms. Susan J. Pel4 P.
Department of Envi
Southwest District
13051 North Telecom
Temple Terrace, Flori

Annua
FDEP

Dear Ms Pelz:

On behalf of Sarasota
the 2Al2 closure and
County Solid Waste
Rule 62-701.630(4).

Ifyou have any questi
(8r3) 262-273T.

Sincerely,
HDR ENGINEERIN

O.-=-"a
Carlos A. Restrepo, P
Sr. Project Engineer

Protection

33637-0926

Sa County Central County Solid Waste Disposal Complex
Closure and Long-Term Care Cost Fstimate Updates

it No: 1 305 42-007 -SO/01

Solid waste Operations, HDR Engineering,Inc. hereby submits
-term care cost estimate updates for the Sarasota County Central

Complex (Facility ID No. 51614) fulfilling the requirements of
cost estimate updates include the inflation f,actor adjustment of 1.01.

or have any questions related to this submittal, please contaot me at

INC. Qo, q.-
-trVirr.-

:',;;;;-.orrlrb4sst 

O/s0?cf

Lois E. Ros€,
Gary Bennett,

County
rasota County

Spencer P.E., Sarasota County

5426 Bay Center Drive
Suite 400
Tampa, FL 33609-3444

lneerted into OCULUS

FEB 2 g 20t2

lnttlal6;-, ,%

rrlgiileering,lne .

| ,non", (813) 282-2300

lffir:llJ#f"'



Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahasee, Florid a 32399 -2400

COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES

Date of DEP Approval:

Title: Closur€ Cost Estimating Fom
Solid Waste Facilities

Date: January 6, 2010

WACS lDi s,a7p75675161a

Expiration Date: 1 1 I 1 81201 3

I. GENERAL INFORMA

Facility Name: Central Solid Waste

Permit Application or orderNo.: 130542-007-50/01

Facility Address: 4000 Trail Ft34275
Permittee or Sarasota Countv Solid Waste Operations

Mailing Address: 4000 TrailRoad is. FL 34275

Latitude: 27" 12' 9.84 " Longitude:

Datum:WGS 84

Company/AffiliationH DR/Engineer

Closure: 109

g2" 23' 24.75 "

Coordinate Method: Web

Collected by: HDR

Solid Waste

Total disposal unit acreage i

Facility type:
(Check all that apply)

il. TYPE OF FINANCIAL

tr Letter of Credit*

tr Performance

tr Guarantee
* - Indicates

Norfrwsl District
160 Gowmrentcentet 7825

Pensacola, FL 32502-5794
850-595-8360

in Estimate:

in this estimate: Long-Term Care: 109
ert 

cr^__

Class | tr Class lll tr C&D Debris Disposal 
^, 

-"'''n'urtat 
prot^ 

.

fiS t ' 
''oo'bnother, , t lup

RANGE DOCUMENT (checktype) 
Doq6r€srh,.

tr lnsurance certificate ! Escrow Account 
-' urstrrcl

E FinancialTest tr Form 29 (FA Deferral)

! Trust Fund Agreement

that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement

tst Dislrict CentralDistrict Soutlrest District South District Southgast District

wWay,Sle.B2OO 3319MaguireBh/d.,Ste.232 13051 N.TelecomPlry. 2295VictoriaAre.,Ste.364 400N.CongressAve.,Ste.200
FL 32256-7590 Orlando, FL 32803.3767 Tenple Terace, FL 33637 Fort Myere, FL 3390 1 -3881 West Paln Beach, FL 33401

407-894-7s55 813-632-7600 239-332-6975 561-6816600

ini?rt.d lnto OCULUS

Ft$ ? $ 2012

inltlal*: 

-^ee*-

Active Life of
Unit From Date
of Initial Receipt

of Waste



e.-*a-
Carlos Restrepo, PE HDR

February 27,2012

813-262-2731

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Etfective Januarv 6. 2010

Signature

Name & T

Current Year Inflation
Factor, e.g. 1.02

1.01

Current Year Inflation
Factor, e.g. 1.02

1.01

Term Care Remaining:

Term Gare Gost Estimate:

Engineer

may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes
would necessitate modification to the closure plan, The inflation factor is derived from the most

approved closing cost estimate dated: 2t24t2011

III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT
40 CFR Pafr.264 Subpart H as adopted reference in Rule 62-701 ,630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A,C.) sets forth the method of
annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of
closure in current dollars. Select one methods of cost estimate aiustment below.

DK (a) Inflation Factor Adj ! (b) Recalculated or New Cost Estimates

recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business.
The inflation factor is the result of the latest published annual Deflatory by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may
also be obtained from the Solid Waste www.deo.state.fl.us/waste/cateoories/swfr or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706.

Inflation adjustment using an inflation
have occurred in the facility operation

This adjustment is based on the

Latest Department Approved
Closing Gost Estimate:

$32,621,810.87

This adjustment is based on the

Latest Department Approved
AnnualLong-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

$1,027,911.87

Number of Years of

Inflation Adjusted

Signature by:

I nfl ation Adjusted Closing
Cost Estimate:

$32,948,028.98

approved long-term care cost estimate dated: 2t24t2011

I nfl ation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

$1,038,190.99

30

$31,145,729.66

6 Engineer (check what applies)

5426 Bay Center Drive, Suite 400

Address

Tampa, FL 33609

City, State, Zip Code

carlos. restrepo@hdrinc.com

E-MailAddress

Telephone

2of9



From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Steve
, April21, 2011 11 :15 AM

Rose'
Jason'; Hornbrook, Frank; Pelz, Susan

Central Complex inf-adj CL-LTC estimate approval2011
Central Complex inf-adj CL-LTC estimate approval 2011.pdf

Ms. Rose:

Attached please find "Fi Assurance Cost Estimates approval letter for the subject Solid Waste Facilitv.

This is the only copy you will receive. Acrobat Reader 6.0 or greater is required to read this document,
and is available for ing at: http:l/www.adobe.com/products/acrobaUreadstep.html

Please feel free to e-mail call me if you have any further questions.

Steven G. Morgan, Solid aste Section
Florida Department of Protection
Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom
Temple Terrace, FL 336

phone - (81 3) 632-7600
fax - (813) 632-7664
e-mail-



Transmitted
lerose@scgov.net

Ms. Lois E. Rose,

Sarasota Countv Solid
4000 IGrights Trail Road
Sarasota, FL.34275

RE:

Financial

WACS No. SWD

Dear Ms. Rose:

Z2,20Ll (received
Sarasota Central
24,20L1, (total for c
$30,832355.96) are AP
adjusted) shall be due

A copy of these
FDEP,2600 Blair Stone
assess the facilitv's
F.A.C. If you have any

sgm
cc:

o
F lorida Department

Environmental Protec
Southwest District

13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

Telephone: 813-632-7 600

o
of
tion

April21,2011,
aste Operations

Sarasota Central iounty Solid Waste Disposal Complex
Cost Estimates

Permit No.: -SO, Class I
58/5161.4

This letter is to knowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated February
24,201L), prepared by HDR, for closure and long-terrn care of the

Solid Waste Disposal Complex. The cost estimates received February
$32,62L,8I0.87 arrdlong term-carc$L,027,91l.87 /year X 30 |€drs =

VED The next annual update (either revised or inflation-
later than March 1. 2012.

timates willbe forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly to

with the furdi.g mechanism requirements of Rule 62-70L.630,
you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

]ason Timmons, P.E. HDR Engineering, Inc, Iason.Timmons@hdrinc.com
Fred Wick/Frank FDEP, Tallahassee, (via e-mail)

Rick Scott
Governor

Jennifer Carroll
Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard Jr.
Secretary

G.

Susan Pelz, P.E., Tampa (via email)



Susan

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Hard copy was mailed to Tall

Rose fierose @ scgov.net]
, March 31, 201 1 11:49 AM

Morgan, Steve
Reports - Due April 1

County 2010 SW Management Facility Letter.pdf

yesterday.

Lois E

Thurs
Wick,
Pelz,
FW: F

From: Kelly Betz
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 201
To: Lois E. Rose

Subject: RE: FDEP Reports - April 1

Sent overnight to the DEP

Kelly Betz, CPA

, please see attached.

Senior Financial/Accounti
Finance Department
Karen E. Rushing

Analyst

Clerk of the Circuit Court
P.A. Box B, Sarasota, FL
www. SarasotaCle rk.com

County Comptroller

From: Lois E. Rose

Sent: Friday, March 25,20It 4:t
To: Spencer Anderson; Kelly Betz
Subject: FDEP Repofts - Due

Just a reminder that you are rking on reports for Solid Waste that are due to FDEP on April 1"

Lois Rose

"E-mail communication, pu nt to Florida Law may be subject to public records request."

11:49 AM

PM

1
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February 22,2011

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Section/Permitfing
Department of Environmenf al Protection
Southwest District Offi ce

13051 North Telecom Parkivay
Ternple Terrece, Fr- 3-1637-0926

SARASOTA
"Dedicated to Quali

OUNTY
Service"

Re: Central County Solid \Faste Disposal Complex (CCSWDC)
Permit Number 1 3 0542-007-50/0 1

Financial Assurance Cbst Estimate

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Enclosed is the annual Findncial Assurance Cost Estimate for CCSWDC. An inflation adjustment was

used to calculate the cost edtimate.

Should you have any questilons, please contact me at (941) 861-1589 or lerose@scgov.net.

Sin-cerely, n'! f) /t., {,a l; l/^
\' {U } nLf(L\_q*

-. \ Lvv" I

Lois Rose, Manager
Sarasota County Solid Waslte

Enclosure h-
-E--r

cc: Solid Waste Financial $oordinator, FDEP, Tallahassee u^::" 
hto ocu(ug

Kelly Betz, Clerk of th$ Court, Finance Section 
n^"'oO 

0 I l0llln
'arftels; .= " tl

-<\

SERVICES, Solid Waste Operations o 4000 Knights Trail Road, Nokomis, FL 34275
Tel 941-861-5000 . Fax 941-486-2620

ENVIRONMENT,



) Dupt..,nl*
3f{''

Fl orida D epartm"n, ofP.#u':Fm
nrzirnrrnranfal lJrnfon{-i.nn -u{-/ffgsoluuhsGffysilEnviron*?:*:?rotectitdr 

" " 

* 
" I#":"_ tr

"oouoot:"^:ff^.^^ 
- t 2oftl'n'o'oo'"0''

Tallahassee, Florio^ 1EUIT *,
r ESilMAflNG FoRM ronS$I{erOngrE FActLtflES

Date or;EF fifrrab-

Form # 62-701.900(28), F.A.c.

Cost Estimating Form

Solid

Date: January 6, 20'1 0

tn

CLOSURE

I. GENERAL INFORMATIO

Facility Name: Central Solid Waste

Permit Application or Consent OrderNo.: 130542-007-SOi01

Facility Address: 4000 Kni ts Trail FL 34275

Perrn ittee or Owner/Operator: Sarasota Countv Solid Waste Operations

Mailing Address: 4000 Kni ts Trail Nokomis. FL34275

Latitude: 27" 12' 9.84 " Longitude:

Coordinate Method: Web Datum:WGS 84

Collected by: HDR

24.75 "

Com pany/Aff i I iati on H D R/En g in eer

WACS lD:swo,uu,u,,#

Expiration Date: 1 1 | 1812013

Solid Waste Units I

Total disposal unit acreage i

Facility type:
(Check all that apply)

il. TYPE OF FINANCIAL

tr Letter of Credit*

! Performance

n Guarantee Bond"
* - Indicates

Nortfwst District
160 Government Center

Pemacola, FL 32502-5794
850-595-8360

in Estimate:

in this estimate: Closure.109

tr Class lll n C&D Debris Disposal

Long-Term Care:109

d
tr

Class I

Other:

DOCUMENT (checktype)

! InsuranceCertificate

E Financial Test

! Trust Fund Agreement

Escrow Account

Form 29 (FA Deferral)

n
n

that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement

Central District Souttrest District South District
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 13051 N. Telecom Plg. 2295 Victoria Ave,, Sle. 364

Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Temple Terrace, FL 33637 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

407-A94-7555 813-632-7600 239-332-6975

District
ffi Way, Ste.8200
FL 32256-7590

Southeast District
400 N. Congress Ave., Ste.200

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

561-681-6600

Active Life of
Unit From Date
of Initial Receipt

of Waste

-3300



reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method of
may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of

closure in current dollars. Select one of methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

DK (a) Inflation Factor

III. ESTIMATEADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Par'i,264 Subpart H as adopted
annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost

Inflation adjustment using an inflation
have occurred in the facility operation

This adjustment is based on the

Latest Department Approved
Glosing Cost Estimate:

$32,298,822.74

This adjustment is based on the

Latest Department Approved
AnnualLong-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

$1,017,734.52

Jason Tim

February 17,2011
Date

813-282-2358

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)

Effective January 6, 2010

Current Year Inflation
Factor, e.g.1.02

Current Year lnflation
Factor, e.g. 1.02

1.01

recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business.
The inflation factor is the result of the latest published annual Deflatory by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may
also be obtained from the Solid Waste www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swfr or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706.

January 25,2010

n (b) Recalculated or New Cost Estimates

may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes
would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived from the most

approved closing cost estimate dated:

1.01

approved long-term care cost estimate dated: January 25,2010

Inflation Adjusted Closing
Cost Estimate:

$32,621,810.97

Inflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

$1,027,911.87

$30,837,355.96

Number of Years of Long 'erm Care Remaining:

Adjusted erm Care Cost Estimate:

Project Manager

Name &

d Engineer (check what applies)

5426 Bay Center Drive, Suite 400

30

Address

Tampa, FL 33609

City, State, Zip Code

jason.timmons@hdri nc.com

E-MailAddress

Telephone

2of I



Mr. Peter Ramsden
Director of Finance
Sarasota County
Post Office Box 3079
Sarasota. Florida

Re:WACS 51614-
WACS 51611 - Bee

Dear Mr. Ramsden:

I reviewed the
facilities and find it is in
assurance covering the
and $30,532,035.56 for
the Bee Ridge gas to
Therefore. these facilities
Florida Administrative

lf you have any

cc: Fred Wick.
Susan Pelz. DEPffP

Florida Department of
Environmental Protectlon

Bob Martinez Center

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565

Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

March 30. 2010

Charlie Crist
Govemor

JeffKottkamp
Lt. Governor

MichaelW. Sole
Secretary

Central County Solid Waste Disposal Complex
Landfill

submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above referenced
The fiscal year end 2009 financial test demonstrates adequate financial

rartment approved closing and long-term care cost estimates of $32,298,822.74
Sarasota Central County Solid Waste Complex and $57,222.00 for the closing of

system and $9,115,632.42for long-term care of the Bee Ridge Landfill.

in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of Rule 62-701'630'
at this time.

please contact me at (850) 245-8745.

Sincerely,

*--U{-rA--:
Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

"llore Proteetion, I'ess Process"
HTTP:/A AM/V.DEP.STATE. FL. US^NASTSCATEGORI ES/SWFR

Printed on Recvcl€d PaPer



Madde Melissa

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Attachments:

FYI,

, Frank
, March 30, 2010 9:46 AM

;usan; Morgan, Steve; Madden, Melissa; Gaskin, Nancy
IDGE LANDFILL - WACS 51611 and SARASOTA CENTRAL COUNTY SW COMPLEX
s 51614

51

I have received an adequate fina ial test covering the two above referenced facilities. Assuming no changes, the
facilities are in financial complia until3/t/L1, when 201.1cost estimates are due.

Send C$respandence to:
Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Florida Department Of Environmental
2600 Blair Stone Rd. MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
Att: Frank Hornbrook. Environmental

Conkct Intbrmation:
Phone: (Bso) 245-874s

Fax: (gso) 24s-8911

E-mail:

Tues
Pelz,
BEE

Frank Hornbrook



From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Lois,

Madden Melissa

Melissa

'Lois
, March 22,2010 12:28 PM
Rose'
yanoschak@hdrinc.com'; Wick, Fred; Hornbrook, Frank; Pelz, Susan

2010 Est Approval Ltrs. Sarasota CCSWDC & Bee Ridge
62- 1.900(28).pdf; SarasotaBeeRidge.20l0Est.pdf; SarasotaCCSWD.20l0Est.pdf

Please find attached the 2010 ial assurance cost estimate approval letters for the Bee Ridge LF LTC and
S"t*lu CCSWDC. These were transmitted electronically only.

Please note that with the updates to Rule 62-70'1., F.A.C., a revised Form 62.701,.900(28) was also
included. Please submit any re revised or inflation-adjusted cost estimates on the revised form(see
attached).

Thanks, Melissa

:14 r: {. t s,,t;u H ;uf;.ia-tvt ; T"s:rv i r,:' t: {}t:{:a;i1t t. i1. '::ttliJ 1,'i dl,,,?t fir:i:f.ti;: r

Protection - Southwest DistrictFlorida Department of Envi
13051 North Telecom Parkwa
Temple Terrace, FI 33637
melissa.mad
813 / 632.7600 Ext.374
813/632.7664Fax



*'*ffi?tlff::;f #
Southwest District Office

13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

March 22,2010

RE: Sarasota C County Solid Waste Disposal Complex
Financial Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 30542-007-50. Class I
WACS No. SW /58/51614

Dear Ms. Rose:

This letter is to ledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated January
25,2010 (received Jan 27,2010), prepared by HDR, for closure and long-term care of the
Sarasota Central Coun Solid Waste Disposal Complex. The cost estimates received January 27,
2010 (total for closing 74 arrd long term-care $L,017,734.52/ year X 30 years =
$30,532,035.56) are OVED The next annual update (either revised or inflation-
adjusted) shall be due later than March 1. 2011.

A copy of estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Sectioru
Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly toFDEP,2600 Blair Stone

assess the facility's liance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule 62-701.630,
F.A.C. If you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 374.

Charlic Crist
Cotrernor

f eff Kottkamp

[.i. Covernor

Michael W. Sole

Secrciary

Transmitted electronicdlly onlv :

lerose@scgov.net

Ms. Lois E. Rose, Manalger
Sarasota County Solid tr{aste Operations
4000 Knights Trail RoaS
Sarasota, FI.34275

mam
cc:

Sincerely,/1.\alr\
filQry1 1aI&-

Melissa Madden
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

Thomas M. Yanoscfrak, P.E., DEE, HDR Engineering, Inc, Thomas.Yanoschak@hdrinc.com
Fred Wick/Frank $ombrook, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment
Susan Pelz, P.E., FQEP Tampa (via email)

"More Prctection, Less Process"

www. dep.state. fl. us



SARASOTA COUNTY
"Dediratedto g Seruice"

January 25,2010

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.

Solid Waste Section
Department of Envi tal Protection
13051 North Telecom ay

Temple Terrace, FL 336 7 -0926

Re: Central County lid Waste Disposal Complex (CCSWDC)
Permit Number 1

Financial Assura
542.007 SO/01

Cost Estimate

Dear Ms. Pelz:

Enclosed is the annua

accordance wirh 62-10l
Financial Assurance Cost Estimate for the CCSWC

630(a)(a) and Part D.4.a of the above operating permit.

ERVICES, Solid Waste Management. 4000 Knights Trail Road
Tel 941 -861 -5000 . Fax 941 -486-2620

submitted in
An inflation

adiustment was used to lculate the adjusted closure cost estimate.

Please contact me if'you have any questions at Qa\ 861-1589 or lerose@scgov.net.

Sincerely,

l.-\J.-lt
.. 'J .q ,s,,/

.t/ lltw-' L.

Lois E. Rose
Manager. Solid Waste

Enc

Financial Coordi r, Solid Waste Section, Tallahassee

Kelly Betz, Cl of the Court, Finance Section

ENVIRONMENTAL Nokomis, FL 34275

t$i netyclel faper
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t.loMl!

l:ffi"':;ffi I Il-ffiFloridaouou]*.ntofEnvironmentalProtection
lffiTwinTowersom.l"ntog.o2600BlairStoneRoad.Tallahassee,FL32399-2{00I

I 
ttNANctAL ASSURANcE cosr EsrlMArE FoRM 

I
| ^ ,fanuary 2s, 2o1o Date of DEP Approval:
I l=te' ,Januarlr 25 ' of DEP Aooroval: 

I

I '. 
.ENERAL tNFoRMArtoN: I

I tacility Name; centraf coufrty solia wast.e oisposal complex wAcS or GMSID #: -W-- I
I termit/Apptication No.: t.olnr-oor-ro/0, Expiration Date: Lt/1-8/2073 I
I
I FacilityAddress; 4000 IhighLi Trail Road' Nokomis' FL 34275 

I

| 
-ermrliee. saiasoca Joi;;;; J:':: l-':s:: l;:==--:-:-: 

I

I 
tailingAddress; 4000 Knighr$ Trail Road, Nokomis, FL 34275 

I
| 

1- afitude: ![p,,.7' Lonsitude:il{l3.Qlf or UTM:- 
|I

I tolid Waste Disposal Units Influded in Estima,", 
ou," ,n,, etgo^ |

I pnase,ce- + ^dffi' ry MlI ffi l- "..",,* - - "?fi"d+ut 
irT-l==== |

I Total LandfillAcreage included ip this estimate. 1-0e Closure 10e Long-Term Care I

I rype of landfill: '/ class I Class lll

I 
,. TypE oF FTNAN.TAL AssuRANcE DocuMENT rcnecrryoer 

I
I Letter or creoi[ Insurance certificate 

,n""|Xl]ffin", I

I
Trust Fund Agreement t Financial Test Agreement 

I

| -,,r"** 
-::q;',: 

.-;ii:i,,*,ir'"fi,?;liip,,,*uiiixR""l"i*.* *o'*'rlru3:ril:!ii:?.. 

I
I J"^"#H?flf:#il ^?'.lJ#:fr1"",Hl,%u"-i?n?'* ""d:Hil';iil6'."-i;#' -*#3";i,'.,..J':' 6;iMfrTili:i9i:ffi *";i';'fiff?i,aFoL 33401

I
II



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 L;l-R Paft264 Subpart H as by reterence in Rule 62-l01.630, Florida Administrative code sets lorth the method ot annual

cost estimale adjustment. Cost may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure

in cunent dollars. Select one of the of cost estimate adiustment below.

The inflation factor may also be from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850\-245-8732.

the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Inflation adjustment using an inflation
changes have occurred in the facility
from the most recent lmplicit Price
Current Business. The inflation factor

This adjustment is based

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

$31,665 ,5a2.49

This adjustment is based on I

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

$997 ,'178.94

Number of Y

lnflation

/(a) lnflation Factor Adju

z_

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1.020

Current Year
lnflation Factor

x L.020

of Long Term Care Remaining:

Long-Term Care Gost Estimate:

may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

which would necessitate modification to the closure plan' The inflation factor is derived

tor for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of

the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.

lo/29/oe

Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated: Lo/2e/oe

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$32 ,298 ,822 .7 4

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

$1,017,734.52

30

fJ (b) Recalculate Estimates section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGIN

This is to certify that the Financial Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management

facility have been examined by me found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. ln my professional

judgernent, the Cost Estimates are a , correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of

the facility and comply with the of Florida Administrative code (F.A.c.), Rule 62-701 .630 and all other Department of

Environmental Protection rules, and of the State of Florida. lt is understood that Assurance Cost Estimates shall

to the Department

of Eng

Thomas M. Yanoschak, PE, Dv^i6^f M-r

Name & Title (please type)

Number 44200

$ 30, 532 035.55

Signature of OwneriOperator

Lois E. Rose, Solid Waste Manager

(941) 851-1589
Telephone Number

lerose@scgov.net

Owner/Operator E-mail address

Thomas.yanoschak@hdrinc. com
Engineer E-mail address

Florida Registration Number (
3233 National Drive Suite 207

NC276r2-484s

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01

t,/>s /ro



Ma Melissa

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Lois,

This email is to confirm that the

, February 01, 2010 12'.12 PM
Rose'
Ross; Gary Bennett; Morgan, Steve; Madden, Melissa

RE: F - Permit No. 134912-004-SO/31
1.jpg

partment anticipates that the County will continue
ll cost estimate submittal.

to include the MRF cost estimates

Pelz,
Mond
'Lois
Lora

as part of the Central County land

lf you have any questions, please

Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
Solid Waste Program Manager
Southwest District

13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Fl. 33637
813-63217600 x 386
susan. pelz@dep. state.fl. us

or email (email is bette|.

From: Lois E. Rose [mailto: .netl
Sent: Thursday, January 28,20I
To: Pelz, Susan
Cc: Lora M. Ross; Gary Bennett
Subject: FACE - Permit No. 1349

Susan -

2-004-so/31

I wanted to clarify and have you nfirm that the county does not have to submit separate financial assurance

documents for the above Ma s Recovery Facility (MRF) permit as the financial information for this site is included in

the financial assurance document
so/01.

for the Central County Solid Waste Disposal Complex - Permit No. 130542-007-

When we received the new MRF

omitted language that was in the
in accordance with Rule 62-70L.7

t dated November L8,2OO9, the FinancialAssurance section changed and

ior permit that stated, The permittee shall provide financial assurance for the facility
0(7), F.A.C., either separatelv or as part of the financial assurance for the adiacent

11:04 AM

Thanks -



From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Frank,

Please find attached the 2009

electronically onlY.

Thanks,

', : ', { t; > ,'-:,;l,l;w'n* r,:r. r ,

Florida Department of Envi
13051 North Telecom ParkwaY

Temple Terrace, Fl 33637-0926
n

813/632.7600 Ext. 374

813/632.7664Fax

Tues
Franl
Pelz,
2009

Melissa
. December 08, 2009 1:43 PM

D. Coggins
;an;'t[Smas.yanoschak@hdrinc.com'; Wick, Fred; Hornbrook' Frank

CCSWDC Cost Est APProval Letter

A CCSWD 2009 Cost Est APPrvl.Pdf

estimate approval letter for Sarasota CCSWDC. This letter was transmitted



Qtoriaa Departm.nt ofO
Environmental Protection

Southwest District Office
13051 Norlh Telecom ParkwaY

Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

tt'Y/'1lA\ t
iflV charlie crist

trOVefnOf

ieif KottkamP

Li. Covernor

Vlichael \iV. Sole

Secretary

December 8,2009

Transmitted electronically only :

fcoggins@scgov.net

Mr. Frank Coggins, Ma{ager
Sarasota County Solid ![/aste Operations
4000 Knights Trail Roa{
Sarasota, F1,.34275

RE: Sarasota Centra!County Solid Waste Disposal Complex

Financial Assurdnce Cost Estimates
Permit No.: 1Y0542-007-SO, Class I
WACS No. SWD/ 58 / 51'6't'4

Sarasota Central Solid Waste Disposal Complex. The cost estimates received November

2,2009 (total for closi fi31.,665,512.49 and long term-carefi997,778.94/year X 30 years =

The next annual update (either revised or inflation-

adjusted) shall be due later than September 1,.2010.

A copy of tes will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste SectiorU

FDEP, 2600Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 92399-2407. Please work with him direct$ to

Dear Mr. Coggins:

This letter is to
29,2009 (received

$29,933,368.29) are VED for

mam
cc:

knowledge receipt of in{lation-adjusted cost estimates dated October

tber 2,ZiOOl,prepared by HDR, for closure and long-term care of the

,/,J:u'. ,/'t[CI-=
Melissa Madden
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

"More Protcction, Less Process"

wwn'.dep.state .fl. us



ber 29,2009

. Melissa Madden
ida Departmqlt of I Protection

District
1 N. Telecom Parlavav

Terrace. FL33637

Annual Financial rance Cost Estimate (FACE) UPdate
MRF Closure CostsRevised per

Central Countv Waste. Disposal Complex Landfill
Sarasota County,

are two (2) signed sealed copies of the updated FACE form fur the CCSWDC landfill
ich is submitted on of Sarasota County. An inflation adiustrnent was used for the facility.

note that the estimate reflects an increase in the 2008 closure cost estimate of
022.which is the di
hansrnitted by FDEP
13 of the 2008 closure

do not hesitate to

nce between the approved MRF closure cost of $ 1,6 52,022 as 'stated in the

Frank coggins aaied october 2l,20og and the corresponding cost under

estimate (S924,000). This adjusfinent was made in accordance with my

versation with Nfr. Morgan on October 2,6,2009 and replaces the previously submitted cgst

forthe CCSWDC August 28,2009.

me if you have any questions concerning the attached forms.

3733 Nalional Drive

Suite 207

Raleigh, NC 27612-4845

Phone: {9191 78S1 1 18

Fax: {9191 785-1187

wrrvw.hdrinccam



DEIGr # 62'701.900(28)

Fom Tide Fimnqial Asru

Florida of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office . 2600 Blair Stone Road . Tallahassee. FL 32399-2400

ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date: October 29, 2009 Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION :

Facility Name: centrar co Ly Sol-id Waste

Permit / Application No.: 130 2-00'7 - so/ 01

Facili{ Address: 1!S Kni Trail- Road, Nokomis, FL 34275

Permittee: ntv Sol-id Waste Operati

Mailing Address: 4ooo Kni hr Trail Road, Nokomis, FL 342'15

Latitude: 27' 12'10.7"

Solid Waste Disposal Units

Phase / Cell

Phase I

Longitude:@{!QQ!|

in Estimate:
Date Unit

Began

Accepting
Waste

6/ts/Lse9
Late .z u 1u

lex WACS or GMSID #: 4058C02034

Expiration Date: 71,/]-8/201,3

Design Life of Unit
From Date of lnitial
Receiot of Waste

L2

10

Abres..-.----l--

r-T_
P4

--

Total LandfillAcreage included ir{r this estimate. 10e Closure 1-09 Long-Term Care

Type of tandfill: / ctass I Class lll C&D Debris

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (cneckrvpe)

Letter of Credit* Insurance Certificate *lndicates

mechanisms that

Suretv Bond* Escrow Account require use of a

StandbY Trust Fund

Trust Fund Agfeement t FinancialTest Agreement

Northwest District Northeast Distrlct Central District Southwest District South District Southeast Distdct

l60GovernmentalCenter ZB25BaymeadowsWaylSte.8200 33lgMaguireBlvd-,Ste.232 3304CoconutPalmDr. 2295VictorjaAve.,Ste.3il 400NorthCongressAve.
pensacola, FL 32501-0794 ,lair.donvirre, rtni$a-lsso ortando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 west Palm Beach, FL 33401

850-59s-8360 go+<+a+god 4o7.ag4-7ss5 gi3-744-6100 941-332-6975 561-6816600

T_



/(a) Inflation Factor

Inflation adjustment using an inflation
changes have occurred in the facility
from the most recent lmplicit Price
Current Business. The inflation factor

may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived

tor for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.

8/2e/08

The inflation factor may also be from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850\-245-8732.

This adjustment is based

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

$3 1, 044 , 620 .09

the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

This adjustment is based on

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

s97 I ,2r4 .65

Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated: 8/28/08

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted ,Term Gare Gost Estimate: $?9 933 368.29

E (b) Recalculate Estimates section V)

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1.020

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$31,555,5L2.49

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

s997 ,778.94

Current Year
lnflation Factor

L.O20

30x

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management

facility have been examined by me found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional

judgement, the Cost Estimates are a , correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of

the facility and comply with the require s of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701 .630 and all other Department of

Envirorlmental Protection rules, and of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall

be subrnitted to the Department revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

/h. -^- ,i{-U---t" C<t*-,"^
Slgnature of Owner/Operatbl ''

Frank Coggins, Mgr, SolidWasteOperatlons
Name & Title (please type)

(941-) 851-1s71-

of Engineer

Telephone Number

fcoggins@scgov.net
Owner/Operator E-mail address

Thomas.yanoschak@hdrinc.com

Ensineer E-mail address

Florida Registration Number (affix peal) &Date
3233 National Drive Suite 207

Raleish. NC 27612-4845
Mailing Address

(919) 232-6618

Thomas M. Yanoschak, PE, Project Mgr

Name & Title (please type)

P.E. Number 44200

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01

fr .t4.

Fage 2 of 11 \

1 t)/* t /n
" --" \,'



O Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District Office

13051 North Telecom ParkwaY

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

Charlie Crist

Gove i-nor

f efT Kottkainp

Li. Governor

Nlichael W. Sole

Secretary

October 27,2009

Transmitted electronically only:
fcoesins@scgov.net

Mr. Frank Coggins, Man]ager
Sarasota County Solid V{aste Operations
4000Ituights Trail Road
Sarasota, FI.34275

RE: Sarasota Central pounty Solid Waste Disposal Complex MRF

Financial Assurahce Cost Estimates
Pending Permit $o.: 134912-004-50, MRF

WACS No. SWD/ 58 / 51'61"4

Dear Mr. Coggins:

This letter is to nowledge receipt of revised cost estimates dated August 23,2009

, received. in support of. Reneual of Operation Permit and prepared by(received August 25,

PBS&J, for closure of sarasota Central county solid waste Disposal complex Material

Recoverv Facilitv. The ised cost estimates received August 25,2009 (total for closing

fi1.,652,022) are APP . Please submit revised 2009 cost estimates for the Sarasota

Central
ed MRF

A copy of these
FDEP,2600 Blair Stone

assess the facility's com
F.A.C. If you have any

will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Sectioru

Tallahassee. Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him direct$ to
with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule 62-701"630'

you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext.374-

. Sincerely r i
'\ | i ' 

I

i\, + I l; r;./
| / '*UL \..i.t..lc'

Melissa Madden
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

mam
cc:

2009

--"1
I
I
I

I



)

3.7.0 Closure Plan

Sarasota County will
specify a closing date.

days after receiving the
of all solid waste. Putres

within 180 davs after re

08/31i08
Revised 612512009

Sarasota Coun County Solid Waste Disposal C _ MRF

Closure Cost Estimate

ify the Department in writing prior to ceasing operations, and will
waste will be received by the MRF after the closing date. Within 30

I solid waste shipment, the owner will remove or otherwise dispose

dible wastes will be removed within 48 hours. Closure will be completed

leiving the final solid waste shipment. Closure will include removal of
completed,

ent that closure is comPlete. The

30 days to verify the closure, and

: removed. Financial Assurance for
sota County Central CountY Solid
vIRF is calculated below. It was

the maximum stockpile Permitted
.dfill at the current tip fee for Class I
The floors will be cleaned/washed

PIRF Permit

Since all waste will be rlmoved from the area upon closure, no long-term care is anticipated.

all recovered materials f
Sarasota County will c

Department will be allo
advise Sarasota Countv c

To close this MRF. all w
this MRF is included in t
Waste Disposal Complel
assumed that the waste a
capacity, and would be d

solid waste of $57.56 pet

rm the site for recycling or for disposal. When closure is comp

dfy in writing to the Department that closure is complete.

ed to make an inspection within 30 days to verify the closure

the closure status.

Ite and recyclable materials will be removed. Financial Assurance

: Financial Assurance for the Sarasota County Central County So

The closure cost estimate for the MRF is calculated below. It was

I recyclable materials would be at the maximum stockpile permitt

posed of in the on-site Class I Landfill at the current tip fee for C

ton (See rate sheet in Appendix I). will be
lleachate wi to the Class I Landfill storage tanks.

COST ESTIMATE FOR TIIE MRF
Description Amount Unit Cost Total Cost

Disposal of the permitted
At the on-site Class I Lar

stockpile
cfill

18.925 tons

+746
$57.56/ton $1.089.323

$+p2+46O
Loadine Trucks 17.746 tew $21+on $35492

Loading and Hauling wa

round trip from MRF to
I Landfill, $7 per yard. {

.ste one mile
on-site Class
Ue+ensaer
lr+n++ruek
s-€qgels-$J5

58.957 CY
888 Truek

tries

'sltcy
$+sltrb

$412.699
$+#2e

Cleanins/Pres sure Wash 1g 67,100 SF '$0.20lsF $13,420

Miscellaneous @ 5Vo +l- I $75.000
$serooo

$7s.000
$5e€0e

Profit and overhead @ 5 Vo +l- I $75.000
$5es00

$75.000
$sq00s

TOTAL CLOSURE C( 91.652,022ST ESTIMATE

g,tz1\?ffi



28,2009

. Steve Morgan
ida Department of I Protection

l3 N. Telecom Parkwav
Ail6 2: uis

T Terrace, FL33637 \. | : r:?{
' --'.--r j{:\

Annual Financial
Bee Ridge and Ce
Sarasota County,

'

Steve:

nce Cost Estimate (FACE) Updates
County Solid Waste Disposal Complex Landfills

losed are two (2) signed sealed copies of the updated FACE forms for the Bee Ridge and

f',ul'y

SWDC landfills which
both facilities. '

R Engineeringo Inc.

M. Yanoschak, PE,
ior Project Manager

as noted.

Frank Coggins,
Rich Siemering,
.Joe Readling, HDR

submitted on behalf of Sarasota County. An inflation adjustment was used

note that the Bee form updates the closure and post-closure costs refleoting the proposed
fill gas to energy facili that were submitted to you on May 29,2009. Also note that the Phase II

on the CCSWDC hasbeen reduced from 55 acres to 54 acres to reflectthe as-built acreage.

do not hesitate to me if you have any questions concerning the attached forms.

DcPt. Ol Envirimn€ntal 
Protedion

AUG ? B ?OO9

Southweqt Dietrict

County

-a

3733 National Drive
Q,'iro ?n7

Raleigh, NC 27612:4845

Phone: {919}785-111B

Fax: {81 9l 785-1'l87

www.hdrinc.com

Enginuering, Inc. of the Cerolilta



Florida Depaftment of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office BlSg. o 2600 Blair Stone Road . Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE DoPt of €nvironrnr^r^, 
^.-,,.qr rrotecfior,

- # 62,701.900(28)
Fom Tide
Effeclive Date

DEP Application No
(Filled by DEP)

FORM

Date:

Type of landfill:

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501 -5794
850-595€360

August 28, 2009

--..--r----
I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

FacilityName: central- Co tv Solid Waste UI5 ^^l

l-09

7/20/201,0

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial

Receiot of Waste

109

T2

10

{ ctass I

-

Closure

Class lll

Insurance Certificate

Escrow Account

FinancialTest

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement

il.

{

7825 Baymeadows Way,l Ste. B200
Jacksonville. FL 32256-7590

Central District Southwest District
331 9 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr

Odando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
407394-7555 813-744-6100

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

941-332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561 €81 -6600

Date of DEP Approval: AUG ,? n ;,[$ii
Southrres( 

Drstric.i

4058C02034

Permit / Application No.: 13 42-002 -SO/ 01

Facility Address: 40oo Kni Trail Road, Nokomis, FL 34275

Permittee: Sarasota tv Sol-id Waste rations

Mailing Address: 4ooo Kni hr Trail- Road, Nokomi-s, FL 34275

Latitude: !!p,]" Longitude:1Q{.{!!Q{

Phase / Cell

Phase I
Abres

-- Y-T-
q4

-

--
--
---T----

Date Unit
Began

Accepting
Waste

6/1q/lqqq

rltdDE 1l Lat.e 2010

Total Landfill Acreage included iip this estimate.

Iex WACS or GMSID #:

Expiration Date:

904-448-4300



t-
III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 cFf( Part264 Subpart H as adoptqd by reterence in Rule 62-101 .630, Ftorida Administrative code sets torth the method ot annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estim{tes may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure
in cunent dollars. Select one of the mlthods of cost estimate adiustment below.

Inflation adjustment using an inflation
changes have occurred in the facility

may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived

from the most recent lmplicit Price for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Current Business. The inflation
The inflation factor may also be

is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.
from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245-8732.

8/2e/08

d(a) Inftation Factor

Latdst Department Approved
Glosure Cost Estimate:

$30, 316, 598. 09

This adjustment is based on

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:
A^d^ 

^. ^ --+>t6tzL+.o5

Number of Y

Inflation

E (b) Recalculate Estimates section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY EN

Signature of Engi

Thomas M. Yanoschak, PE, Project Mgr

Name & Title (please tyl

P.E. Number 44200

seal) &Date

Mailing Address

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01

rrent Year
rtion Factor

1.020

Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated

Current Year
lnflation Factor

]--020

of Long Term Care Remaining:

Long-Term Care Gost Estimate:

lnflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$30,922,930.05

8/28/08

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

s997 ,775.94

30

This is to certify that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management
facility have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional
judgement, the Cost Estimates are a tfue, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of
the facility and comply with the requir(ments of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of
Environmental Protection rules. and statutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall
be submitted to the Department annuallv, revised or adjusted as required byffule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

%-- z. taa- *rr*rZ L.

$ 29,933,368.29

Signature of

Frank Coggj-ns, Mgr, Sol-idWasteOperatlons
Name & Title (please type)

(947) 851-1571

fcoggins@scgov.net
Owner/Operator E-mail address

t
Thomas.vanoschak@hdrinc.com

Ensineer E-mail address

Page 2 ol 11

Florida Registration Number (affix
3233 National Drive Suite 207
Raleish, NC 27612-4845

q/*d/af 4



From: Brantlqy, Anna

Sent: Thurs{ay, October 22,2009 9:30 AM
To: Wick, Fred; Hornbrook, Frank

Subject: Sarasoia Central Financial Assurance Cost Estimate ltr & attachment - dated and emailed

I0-22+o09.pdf - Adobe Acrobat Professional

Attachments: Sarasota Centrat Financial Assurance Cost Estimate ltr & attachment - dated and emailed

r0-22-D009

Attached please find "Financia,l Assurance Cost Estimates letter leffer for the subject Solid Waste Facilitv.

, Anna

This is the onlv electronic
and is available for downloadi

g the content of this document, please contact the DEP solid waste staff

you will receive. Acrobat Reader 6.0 or greater is required to read this document,

g at: http:lr'rvrvrv.adobe.comiproductslacrobat/readstep.[rtml

Anna

Anna Brantley

Tel: 81 3/632-7600, Ert. 377

Fax: 813/632-7664

an n a.b rantley@ dB 
p. st ate.fl. us

Admi n istrative Asslslanf ll
FLDEP / SWD /Waste Managementl

13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temnle Tenace FL 33637-0629

Brantl$y, Anna
Thurs{ay, October 22,2009 9:30 AM
Wick. Fred: Hornbrook. Frank

Sarasola Central Financial Assurance Cost Estimate ltr & attachment - dated and emailed

I0-22+009.pdf - Adobe Acrobat Professional

Sarasota Centrat Financial Assurance Cost Estimate ltr & attachment - dated and emailed

r0-22-D009

NjIE: If you have questi
nradden6)den.state.



From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Anna

Anna Brantley
Admin istrative Assrsfanf /l
FL DEP / SWD / Waste Manaoement

13051 North Telecom Parl<way

Temp:le Tenace FL 33637-0629
Tel: 813/632-7600, Ert, 377
Fax: 813/632-7664
a n n a. br a ntl e v @-d e p. state. f L u $

, Anna
, October 22,2009 9:34 AM
Yanoschak@hdrinc.com';'ojholtey@pbsj.com'; Pelz, Susan; Gaskin, Nancy
Melissa

Attached please find *Financiall Assurance Cost Estimates letter letter for the subject Solid Waste Facilitv.

ing the content of this document, please contact the DEP solid waste staffIf you have questions



Melissa

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

FYI,

Frank
, April 13,2009 12:32 PM

Pelz, n; Morgan, Steve; Madden, Melissa
Central Complex and Bee Ridege Landfill

51614 ; image001.jpg

I have received an adequate fi
facilities.

test covering the District approved 2009 cost estimates for the above referenced

Assuming no changes, the are in financial compliance until 3/L/2O10 when 2010 cost estimates are due.

7,nt4l3o4t41r4oa6

Ho



I
Florida Department of

Mr. Peter Ramsden
Director of Finance
Sarasota County
Post Office Box 3079
Sarasota, Florida U230-

Re: WACS 51614-
WACS 51611 - Bee

Dear Mr. Ramsden:

I reviewed the
facilities and find it is in
assurance covering the
$29,346,440 for the
Bee Ridge Landfill.
Rule 62-701.630, Florida

Environmental Protectlon
Bob Martinez Center

2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

April 13,2009

submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above referenced
The fiscal year end 2008 financial test demonstrates adequate financial

approved closing and long-term care cost estimates of $30,316,599 and
Central County Solid Waste Complex and $9,683,941 for long-term care of the

these facilities are in compliance with the financial assurance requirements of
Code. at this time.

lf you have any please contact me at (850) 245-8745.

Sincerely,

Charlie Crist
Governor

.Ieff Kottkamp
Lt. Governor

Michael S/. Sole
Secretary

3.1 {*trt*--
Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

" More Protection, .{,ess Process"
HTTP:/MWW. DEP.STATE. FL. USMASTE/CATEGORI ES/SWFR

Printed on Recvcled Paoer



O 
Florida Depart*.nt #

Envi ronmental Protection
Southwest District Office

13051 North Telecom ParkwaY

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

Charlie Crist
Covernor

feif Kottkanrp

Lt. Covernor

Michael W. Sole

Secretary

Mr. Frank Coggins, Marfager
Sarasota County Solid Waste Operations
4000 Knights Trail Roa(
Nokomis, F\.34275

December 3, 2008

receipt of the revised cost estimates dated August 29'
3, 2OO8), prepared by HDR, for closure and long-term care of

la Central County Solid Waste Disposal Complex. The revised cost

3, 2008 (total for closing $30,316,598.90 and long{erm care

RE: Central County $olid Waste Disposal Complex, Sarasota County
Financial Assurdnce Cost Estimates
Phase ll Construction - Permit No.: 130542-006-50/01
Phase ll Operatibn - Permit No.: 130542-007-SC/01

Dear Mr. Coggins:

This letter is to
2008 (received
Phases | & ll of the
estimates received
$978,214.65/year x 30 rs=$29,346,439.50),are@.Thiscostestimate
is for closure and long eare of approximately 1 10 acres. The next annual update (revised

or inflation-adjusted is due no later than September 1, 2009.

"ll4ore []rotection, Lcss Process

u,u'vt'. dep..state. [1. us

Solid Waste Section
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Te

mber 24.2008

. Steve Morgan
ida Department of Envi lProtection

west Dishict
I N. Telecom Parkwav

Terrace, FL 33637

Annual.Financial Cost Estimate (FACE) Update
Revised Su Calculations
Central Countv Waste Disposal Complex Landfill
Sarasota County,

discussed over the attached are two (2) copies of revised supporting calculations for the Central
Complex (CCSWDC) FACE form that.was sentto you on August 29,2408.tv Solid Waste Di

revisions are being itted to more clearly indicate how the quantities and costs provided withirt
FACE form were deve Please discard'the calculations that were provided to you previously and

them with the calculations. The FACE forms that were previously senl to you are still

do not hesitate to me if you have any questions.

Engineeringo Inc.

le
M. Y'anoschak, P BCEE

ior Project Manager

losures as noted.

Frank Coggins, Sa
Bill Embree.IDR

County

Joe Readling, HDR

soari',e.sr 

;::stdcr

3733 National Drive

Suite ?07

fialeigh. Nt 27612-4845

Phone: 19191 78F11 18

Far {91 9} 785-1 1 87

www'hdrinc-com

Enginecring, Inc. ol ths Carol



DEP Fom # 62-701.90[io8\
Fom Tide
Effetive Date

DEP Application No.
(Filled by DEP)

FORM

Date: August 29, 008 Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Central Solid Waste Di lex

Permit / Application No.: 130 42-002-SO/ 01-

FacilityAddress: 4ooo Knight Trail Road, Nokomis FL 342'75

Permittee: Sarasota Solid Waste ations

Mailing Address: 4ooo Knj Trail Road, Nokomis, FL 34275

WACS or GMSID #:

Expiration Date:

4 05 8C02 034

7/20/20]-0

Latitude: 27" 12'.10.7"

Solid Waste Disposal Units

Phase / Cell

Phase I
Pnase l-1

Type of landfill:

Longitude: 82" 23' 16.39"

in Estimate:
Date Unit

Began

Accepting
Waste

6/L5/1,ee8

Late 2009

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial

Receipt of Waste

t_5

1l-5

t-0

Closure

Class lll

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

FinancialTest

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

"lndicates
mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794
850-595-8360

Central District Southwest District
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr.

Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
407-894-7555 813-744-6100

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste.364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

941 -332-6975

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561681-6600

Surety Bond*



4U L;FK Paft264 Subpart H as adopteq by reterence In Rule 62-lu1.63u, t-londa Aclmtntstrattve uode sets torth the methoct ot annual
cost estirnate adjustment. Cost estimafes may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure
in current dollars. Select one of the mdthods of cost estimate adiustment below.

I

III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

E (a) Inflation Factor

Inflation adjustment using an inflation
changes have occurred in the facility

may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no
which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived

from the most recent lmplicit Price for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Current Business. The inflation factor the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.
The inflation factor may also be from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245-8732.

This adjustment is based

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

This adjustment is based on

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Current Year
Inflation Factor

Department approved long-term care cost estimate

Current Year
lnflation Factor

lnflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$0.00

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

s0.00

f Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Gost Estimate:

section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY

This is to certify that the Financial Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management
facility have beep examined by me found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional
judgement, the Cosi Estimates are a , correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of

Environnlentai Protection rules, and stdtutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall

be subrtritted to the Department innudU, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701.630(4), F.A.C.

Thomas M., Yanosihak, -P.g, Project Mgr

Number of Years o

fiU1 n"""lculate Estimates 1

0.00

Frank Coggins, Mgr, SolidWasteOperations
Name & Title (please type)

(94]-) 861-1s71

fcoggins@.scgov.net

Owner/Operator E-mail address

Thomas.yanosch ak @ hdri nc,. com

Ensineer E-mail address

Name & litte (please typei)

P. E. Nurnb er +a,z*a

Florida Registration Number (affix
3233 National Drive Suite 207

NC2',76t2-4845
Mailing Address

( 91s ) 232- 661-8

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01

the facilig and comply with the requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of

)&Date

Page 2 ot 11



V. RECALCULATE ESTIMA CLOSING COST
For the time period in the landfill

* Third Party Estimate / Quote
* Gosts must be for a third providing all material and labor

1. Proposed Monitoring Wells

when the extent and manner of its operation makes closinq most expensive.

be provided for each item

2.

UNIT COST TOTAL
(Do not include wells already in existence.)

<n nn

178,000 $313,280.00

178, 000 $268,780.00

178, 000 lv.zJ $51, 620 . 00

178, 000 (1" 1C $2,340,700.0

1AA qnn $5.20 s97L,880.00

Subtotal Slope and Fill: #3 ,945 ,250 .0

$0.00

q?? nnn s3 ,665, 480 . o

$0.00

s32, 000 $2 ,292 ,920 .0

<n nn

Subtotal Barrier Layer Cover: $5, 958,400 . 0

355, ooo $L3 . L5 i4,668 ,250 .0

373,000 $5.20 $1, 939, 600 . 0

355, 0oo $536, 050 . 00

#7 ,t43,900.0(

Excavation

Placement and

Compaction

Off-Site Material

Delivery

Synthetics - Other

4. Top SoilCover:

Off-Site Material

Delivery

Spread

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Cover Material (Barrier Layer):

Off-Site Clay

Synthetics - 40 mil

Synthetics - GCL

Synthetics - Geonet

CY

CY

SY

SY

SY

SY

CY

CY

CY

Subtotal Top Soil Cover:

Page 3 of 11



5. Vegetative Layer

Sodding

Hydroseeding

Fertilizer

Mulch

Other

6. Stormwater Control System:

Earthwork

Grading

Piping

Ditches

Berms

Control Structures

Other

7. Gas Controls: Passive

SY

AC

AC

AC

SY

CY

SY

LF

LF

LF

EA

LS

EA

LF

EA

LS

532, 000

t_1 0 $114.60

Subtotal Vegetative Layer:

22 ,500

A AAO

22 ,500

LO4

Su btotal Stormwater Controls:

110

S2l_.91- $492,975.00

$0.00

s50.72 <)Aq AA4 AO

(n nn

<?1 qn Ar. E --^ ^^+ I r I r /f,U. U\J

$4,000.00 $95, 000 . oo

(1 nnn no
YLIvvv.vv $104,000.00

$1,555 ,209.8

NA

$3 , 090 ,920 .0

$0.00

$L2,605.00

$0.00

$0.00

$3,103,526.0

NA

1A

$6, 700 . 00 $737 ,000 . 00

$0.00Pipe and Fittings

Monitoring Probes

NSPSffitle V requir$ments

(n nn

$4,000.00 $4, 000 . 00

#7 4L,000 . 00

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Subtotal Passive Gas Control:

Page 4 of 11



8. Gas Control: Active Extr

Traps

Sump

Flare Assembly

Flame Arrestor

Mist Eliminator

Flow Meter

Blowers

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LF

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

UNIT COST

$8,600.00 $l_7, 200 .00

$16, 000.00 $64, 000.00

(otr nnn nn
YJJ, vvv. vv $95, 000 . 00

(1n nnn nn
Yrv, vvv i vv $l_0, 000 . 00

A^^ ^^^ ^^DZU, UUI,/. UU $20,000.00

$55, 000.00 $55, 000 . 00

$20, 000.00 $40, 000.00

$1,200,000.c >J-,ZUU,UUU.L

110 $700.00 $77, 000 . 00

Subtotal Active Gas Extraction: $1,578,200.C

$0.00

$0.00

$500.00 $600.00

Subtotal Security System: $500.00

ALTTEMSl -9 $24.128.095.80

$483,000.00

$1,206,000.00

$15,000

$483,000.00

$1_,206,000.c

Q1 tr nnn nn
vLJ t vvv. vv

$35,750.00
4?R ?qn nn
vJJ t t

s241.000.00

-

$241-,000.00

$1-,980,750. C

9. Security System:

Fencing

Gate(s)

Sign(s)

10. Engineering:

Collection System

Other (describe)

Closure Plan report

Certified

LF

EA

EA

Engineer

NSPSffitle V Air Perfiit

FinalSurvey

Certification of Closurp

Other (detail)

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

NA

Subtotal Engineering:

Page 5 of 11



$40,000.

1 1. Professional Services

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

fi22 ,000 .

$40, 000 .

{a" nnn
Ye t , vvv.

Qualitv Assurance

Hours LS

95 {1q nnn
YLJ t vvv.

vb $11,000.

240 $30,000.

$57,000.

Total

$55, 000 . 00

$33,000.00

$70, 000 . 00

$134, 000 . 0(

$23,000.00

28, 033, 788 . o9

NA

$140, 000 .00

$924,000.00

(1"1 nnn nn
Y LJ L 

'

NA

$555,000.00

$531,810.00

$2,282,810.00

$30,3t6,59 8.09

On-Site Technician e6o

Other (explain)

Quality Assurance Testing

12. Contingency

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

960

$17, 000 . vo

Subtotal of 1-11Above:

% of Total (example. enter.l for 10o/o)

Closinq Cost Subtotal:

Subtotal Site Specific Costs:

TOTAL CLOSING COSTS

$6, 000 . 0

UNIT COST

$27s, 000 $275,000.0(

Subtotal Professional Services: $s90 ' 000 . 0c

$25,598,845.80

2s6

LS

5Z

13.

Mobilization

T ^^^L^r^ ni

Page 6 of 11



(Check Term Length)

{ 3o Years20 Years

Number of
Wells

NA

Other

See 62-701.600(1 )a.1., 62-701. 20(1), 62-701.630(3)a. and 62-701.730(1 1)b. F.A.C. for required term length. For
landfills certified closed and
years remaining.

All items must be

Monthly

Quarterly

Serni-Annual

Annual

A-^^ 
^^+ /uu. uu

Subtotal G roundwater Monitoring:

1. Groundwater Monitoring (62J701.510(6), and (8)(a))

12

4

2

1

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

rtment accepted, enter the remaining long-term care length as "Other" and provide

Party Estimate / Quote must be provided for each item

must be for a third party providing all material and labor

. Attach a detailed explanation for all items marked not applicable (N/A)

Sampling
Frequency

$0.00

{n nn

10 $14,000.00

$0.00

$t_4, 000 . oo

2. Surface Water Monitoring (6?-701.510(4), and (8)(b)

12

4

2

/
I

3. Gas Monitoring

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

12

4

2

1

DEP FORM 62-701.S00(28)
Effective 05-27-01

$l_,100.00

Subtotal Surface Water Monitoring:

$100.00

$0.00

$0.00

$4,400.00

$0.00

$4,400.00

$0.00

10 $4, 000 . oo

$0.00

<n nn

$4, 000 . 00

NA

Subtotal Gas Monitoring :

PageT of 11



4. Leachate Monitoring (62-701 0(5), (6Xb) and 62-701.51 0(8)(c)

Number of
S lYear

$0.00

$0.00

$300.00 $3,6oo. oo

$900.00 $5, 400 . 00

$o. oo

Subtotal Leachate Monitoring: $9, 000 . 00

QUANTITY IT COST ANNUAL

1_4 ,7 00 $r_.00 $t_4, 700.00

$80.00 $400.00

$2,400.00 $l_6, 800 . 00

NA $0.00

$2,500.00 $2,500.00

NA $0.00

NA $0.00

NA $0.00

{n nn

$0.00

($25.386)

2l_, 000 25 {R22 1n( nnqJJJ 
'

Subtotal Leachate Collection/Treatment Systems $567 ,506 ' 00

Page 8 of 11

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

Other

Maintenance

Collection Pipes

Sumps, Traps

Lift Stations

Cleaning

Tanks

lmpoundments

Liner Repair

Sludge Removal

Aeration Systems

Floating Aerators

Spray Aerators

Disposal

Off-site
(l nclude Transportation and

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective O5-27-0'l

12

4

LF

EA

EA

LS

EA

SY

CY

CY

EA

EA

1p00 gallon

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

5. Leachate Collection/Treatment Svstems Maintenance

isposal)



6. Leacffate Collection/Treatm

Operation

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

OnSite Technician

Materials

Monitoring Wells

Replacement

Abandonment

HR

HR

HR

LS

$/Hour

$Ls9.00

$114.00

$12s.00

$70.00

Total

(? a'l A nn
Yr, v+v i vv

Pr/62+.UU

$5, 000 . 00

A-
+5 r 5OU. UU

c'l nnn nn
Yf , vvv. vv

$l_5, 0oo . 00Subtotal Leachate Collection/Treatment System Maintenance & Operation:

7. Maintenance of Groundwater Monitoring Wells

$70 - OO $l_, 400 . 00

NA $0.00

$0.00

Subtotal G roundwater M onitorin g Well M aintenance: $1, 400 . 00

20

EA

8. Gas System Maintenance

Piping, Vents

Blowers

Flaring Units

Meters, Valves

Compressors

Flame Arrestors

Operation

Landscape

Mowing

Fertilizer

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

tF LS

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LS

(trn nnn nn
YJV T V

$5, 000 . 00

$10,000.00

$2,000.00

$2,000.00

SubTotal Gas System:

t-t-5 $r_70.00

1L5 $11s.00

$50, 000 . oo

$10,000.00

$10, 000 . 00

$2,000.00

$o. oo

$2, 000 . 00

A. 
^^ -^^ ^^+ruzr3zu.\JU

$r76,520.00

$19, 550 . oo

>L5,ZZ5.UU

A.^ -4r ^^+52, t /f,. U\J

o

AC

AC

Subtotal Landscaoe Maintenance:

Page 9 of 11



11. Storm Water Management Slstem Maintenance

Conveyance Maintenance tS. LF

12. Security System Maintenanqe

Fences

Gate(s)

Sign(s)

13. Utilities

14. Administrative

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

OnSite Technician

Other (explain)

HR

HR

HR

HR

15. Contingency

SUBTOTAL ITEMS I-I4

% of Total

Y-f 't

DEP FORM 62-7 01.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

6,000

$900.00

2s0 $10.00

Subtottal Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance:

5.000 $1.12

Subtotal Storm Water System Maintenance:

$34, 860.00

$900.00

$2,500.00

$0.00

A- ^ ^+Jt', ZOU . UV

$5, 600 . 00

$5,600.00

$42.00 $4,200.00

$2, o00. oo $2,000.00

$100.00 $r_00.00

$5, 300 . 00

Sodding

Regrading

Liner Repair

Clay

SY

AC

SY

CY NA

LF

EA

EA

t-00

Subtotal Security System:

$38,000.00LS

Hours

10

NA

$/Hour

$r-s9.00

$l_l_4.00

$L2s.00

$70.00

$2 ,544 .00

Total

72 $8, 208 . 00

48 $6,000.00

to $t_, 120 . 0o

$0.00

Subtotal Administrative: $L7 ,872.00

5Z

$46,581.55Subtotal ContingencY:

Page 10 of 11



16.

NA

Site Specific Costs (explain)

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Efiective 05-27-01

UNIT COST

LS

LS

LS

;97 8 ,2L4 .65
ANNUAL LONG.TERM CARE COST ($/YEAr):

NUMBER OF YEARS OF LONG-TERM CARE

TOTAL LONG.TERM CARE GOST ($)

30.00

s29,346,439.50

Page 11 of 11
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Gomputation

Estimate C

third party will
Phases I and ll

References

Procedure

.l
l,or no. 91 148-001 Calc No.

FilR
l computed

lorr"

lRevrewed

Closure costs for Phase I and ll of the CCSWPC Class I Landfill. Assume

all materials and services. Assume worst-case scenario where all 1 10 acres of

received waste but no closure has occurred.

Cost Data Obtaindd from:
r 2008 RS Mean! Heavy Construction Cost Data (prices adjusted for Sarasota, FL location factors)

o Price Quotes frdm vendors as noted
o Actual costs adjlsted for inflation, as noted.

(Note: ltem numb0rs correspond to items listed on FDEP Form G2-701.900(28)

LEP

Sheet 1 of32



iJob No.

-v
t^91 148-001

Computation
iCalc No.

I{R
lo"r" gl23t2l}8
It 

Reviewea TMY
!ipate 912312008

Phase I and ll Closure/Post Closure Area

Phase I and ll Closure/Post Closure Area

See Attachment A

110 Phase | = 55 ac, Phase ll = 55ac

Sheet 2 of 32
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Computation IiR
l-sef,ps,e{------!EP--
loate 912312008

lsu'*ts--_---ll4-Y-
loate 912312008

Assum e a | | m onitori ns wer I s in star red prior to phase "r.'.*Fffi.:liir;; 
: 

o*' *,

{F es
&u*,u^

*or 
d)tsdecr



I
Ltoo uo. 91 1 48-001 lc"," ro. 00002

Gomputation

Purpose

ITR
lftgrnpgtug LrP

L*o_.---_---eagaqq-'-
lReviewea TMY-

lo"t" gt23r2ooa

Slope and Fill (bedding layer between waste and barrier layer).
Assume off-site malerial will be used per FDEp.

Placement and Spreading

Compaction

Off-Site Material

q

$

Given
Excavation

Placement and Spreading

Compaction

Off-Site Material

Dr./o

$1.51

$0.2e

$1 3.1 5

$5.20

Attachment B (2008 Means 02315424-O3OO, O23|S-424-OO2O\

Attachment B (2008 Means 02315-520-0020)
Attachment B (2008 Means 02315-310-5000)

Attachment B (2008 Means 0231S-2j0-4070) (Material Cost Only)
Attachment B (2008 Means 02315-490-1 1

Given
Excavation

Placement and Spreading

Compaction

Off-Site Material

1 78000

1 78000

1 78000

1 78000

1 86900

Assume 1'of soil will be required on average over phases I and ll

Equations

Deli For wet sand assume 5% swell (so!rce: Exacavation planning Reference Guid, 1 ggg)

Quantity= 110AC-43560sf/ac*1'-(1 cyl 2Tcf)=177,467 Cy(Round upto.178,000Cy)
Quantity in loose cy (LCY) = Bank CY (NCy) - % Swell
LCY = 178,000' 1.05 = 186.900

Solution

Price Adjusted
by 15%for
truck loading

Total Cost =178000cy - $1.76lcy and location $313,280.00
Price Adjusted

Placement and Spreading Total Cost =17B00Ocy 
- $1.51/cy for location 

$268,7g0.00
Price Adjusted

Total cost =178000cy - $0.29lcy for location

Excavalion

Compaction

Off-Site Material

$51,620.00
Price Adjusted

Totat cost =178000cy - $13.15/cy for location 
$2,340,700.00

Price Adiusted
l-lalirranrseilyE, y Total cost =1 86g0ocy " $5.20lcy for location 

$971,g80.00

Sheet 4 of 32
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Gomputation

Purpose

Phases I and ll Financial

Cover Material (Banier
drainage layer (GDL).

Off-Site Clay

40 mil textured LLDPE

Synthetics GCL

Synthetics Geonet

N/A

N/A
c

Off-Site Clay

40 mil iextured LLDPE

Synthetics GCL

Synthetics Geonet

Synthetics Other

N/A

Attachment C (See price quote from GSE)

N/A

Attachment C (See price quote from GSE)

N/A

Off-Site Clay

40 mil textured LLDPE

Synthetics GCL

Synthetics Geonet

Synthetics Other

N/A

sy

N/A

Assume 300 mil Geonet Composite wi 8 o/sy non-woven fabric on both sides)

N/A

Equations

Solution

Quantity = 110 AC *43560 
$f/ac 

* 1'-(1 syi 9 sD = 532,400 SY = 532,000 SY

Geonet Installed Cost = $0.[65/sf = 96.89/sy

40 mil Textured LLDPE Instflled Cost = $0.479/sf = $4.31/sy

40 mil textured LLDPE

Synthetics GCL

Synthetics Geonet

Synthetics Other

Total Cost = 532000sy - 94.31/sy

N/A

Total Cost = 532000sy - 
$6.89/sy

N/A

N/A

N/A

$2,292,920.00

N/A

$3,665,480.00
N/A

Sheet 5 of 32
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Calc No.91 148-001

I
Job No.

Gomputation
I'rolect CCSWDC land ll I Conputed LEP

itrrrn", Phases I and ll Financial Assurance
I
i Date 9123t2008

foppgnent t

i Reviewed TMY

lrasr Closure Costs (ltem 4) I Date 9t23t2008

Purpose

Find

Given

Given

Equations

Solution

Top Soil Cover (Assume 24" Cover over Geosynthetics)

Off-Site Material

Delivery

Spread
s

Off-Site Material

Delivery

Spread

$'13.15

s5 20

$1.51

Attachment B (2008 Means 02315-210-4070) (Material Cost Only)

Attachment B (2008 Means 02315-490-1 100)

Attachment B (2008 Means 02315-520-0020)

Off-Site Material

Delivery

Spread

355000

373000
?AANAN

Quantity = 1'10 AC " 43560 sflac* 2'"(1 cyl 27cf) = 354,933 CY = 355,000 CY

Quantity in loose cy (LCY) = Bank CY (NCY) " % Swell

LCY = 355,000 * 1.05 = 372,750 cy = 373,000 cy

Off-Site Material

Delivery

Total Cost =355000cy - gl 3.1 S/cy

Total Cost =373000cy. $5.20lcy

Price Adjusted
for location

Price Adjusted
for location

Price Adjusted
for location

$4,668,250.00

$1,939,600.00

$536,050.00Spread Total Cost =355000cy. g1.51/cy
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Gomputation

Purpose

Given

Equations

Solution

Find

o
l'too 91 148-001 lcut" t'to.

f'arrf,#l_','{}rr.n

#,rr'''{eQral_ 
" 2000

Vegetative Layer (Assume entire closure area will be sodded and fertilized)

Sodding

Hydroseeding

Fertilizer

Mulch

Other

c

N/A

N/A

N/A

"Iourrl

Phases I and ll F

Sodding

Hydroseeding

Fertilizer

Mulch

Other

N/A

$114.60

N/A

N/A

Attachment B (2008 Means 2920-400-1500)

N/A

Attachment B (2008 Means 2935-100-0140)

N/A

N/A

Sodding

Hydroseeding

Fertilizer

Mulch

Other

532000

N/A

110

N/A

N/A

NIA

N/A

Quantity= 1'10 AC *43560 sf/ac* 1' *(1 sy/9 s0 = 532,400 SY = 532,000 SY

Installed costfor bent $rass on sloped ground = $645.00/msf

$645/msf . (1 msf/1000 sf) - (9 sf/sy) = $5.81/sy

Cost using truck whirlwind spreader = $2.63imsf

$2.63/msf " (1 msf/'l000 sf) . (43560 cflac) = $114.60/ac

Sodding

Hydroseeding

Fertilizer

Mulch

Other

Total Cost =532000sy " $5.81/sy

N/A

Total Cost =1 10 - $1 14.601ac

N/A

N/A

Price Adjusted
for location 

$12,606.00

Price Adjusted
for location

N/A

$3,090,920.00

N/A

N/A

N/A

NiA

NiA

Sheet 7 of 32
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Lo-.urr-.....-...................-..*-9tzgr-?op-g-.....

Computation

l'.eet...-...*....................-.......-

Stomwater Control System
Purpose

Earthwork

GEding

Piping (24" CPP DomdEins)
Ditches

Bems
Control Structures

Other

N/A

N/A

Cost of Off-site Borcw includ'ng placement (see llem 2) per cy
Gmding

Piping (24" CPP DoMdEins)
Ditches

Bems
Control Structures

N/A

50.72

NiA

$31.90

$93,840.00

N/A - Included in Earthwork

Toial Unit Cosl, Atlachmenl B (2008 Means G1 o3o-805-1420, G 1 030-81 5-2820, 0263o-52o:1070, 02630-520-1 1 35) per tf

N/A - No additional ditches required for closure

Attachmenl B (2008 Means 02370-700-0060), Inctude Adjusled Cost per LF of bem
Total Cost for Fabric Fomed Concrete

Other $1,000.00 Typi€l Cost of Instailation

Solution
Earthwork

Gmding

Piping (24" CPP DowndGins)

Dilches

Bems

Control Structures

Other

From Altachment A, Phases I and llwill require the @nstruction of approximalely 22500 lf of d€inage iemce
N/A

Approx. Quantity, See Attachmenl A
N/A

Earthwork required lor bems is already included within item 6A, Need to add erosion control matting lhat will be ptaed over bems
Number of Slructures

lnlet Structures Attachment A

:quations Earthwo*

Quantity ot Fill Required per LF of bem = 0.5. 25'. 3,= 37.5 cilft = 
.1.39 cy/ft

Cost to Excavate Offsite Bonow = $1.76/cy
Cost to Compact Oftsite Borow = $0.29lcy
Costto Obtain Offsite Botrow= $13.15/cy

Cost to Deliver Offsite Borow = $5.20/cy
Cost to Grade Offsite Borow = $1.5 li cy

Total Cost = $21.91/cy

Pioino

Cost for backfill (FE loadwe with 1 ry bucket; minimat haul) = $2.07/lcy
Conve.t to $/lf: Quantity excavated for4'x4' trench=16cfllf=O.sgcy/lf

Cost = $2.07/cy I .59cy llf = $1.22lll

Berms

Area required to be covered by erosion control matiing = 35,* 22500,= 787500 sf
Adjusied Cost per LF of bem 35 sillf * ('1sy/ I sf) = $3 89

Conlrol Slructures

Quantity of 4" Filter Point Fabric-Fomed Concrete (from Attachmeni A)
'14' ' 70' = 980 sf per structure (-1 000 sf per structure)

Total Quantity = 24000sf

Cost for 4" Filter Point = $3.91/sf (See Attachment D)

;alculation
Total Cost = Cosl lo Off-Site Borow " Total OuantitvEarthwork

Grading

Piping (24" CPP Downdrains)

Dilches

Bems
Control Structures

Other

Total Cosl= Total Unil Cosl'App.ox. Quantity

Toal Cost = 22500' $31.90

Total Cosl = Total Cost for Fabric Fomed Concrete/ No. of Structures
Total Cost = 104 lnlel Structures. $1OOO Install. Cost

$492,975.00

N/A

5245,484.80

s71 7,750.00

$3,910.00 (Round Up to $4000 per struclure)

$104.000.00
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FilRtu
loate . . ..s!2.312008

Inevieweo TMY

lpate 912312008

Computation

Purpose

:;

3>

ta
9r
':

o

N/A

NiA

Pipe and Fittings

Monitoring Probes

NSPS/Title V

Wells

Pipe and Fittings

Monitoring Probes

Attachment E (Typical Costs from recent projects, Assume 75'deep)

NiA - lncluded in well cost

N/A - Assume no new probes required for closure

Phases I and ll

Gas Controls (Passive)

Solution

Pipe and Fittings

Monitoring Probes

NSPSffitle V

Equations Quantity at 1/ac avg. =

Galculation

Pipe and Fittings

Monitoring Probes

110

NiA

N/A

N/A

Total Cost = 1 10 * $6700

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
See
Attachment E

$737,000.00

N/A

N/A

$4,000.00NSPSiTitle V
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o
U"p 91 148-001

o
Calc No. 00008

EGomputation
ftl
ilProject CCSWDC Iand ll lcomputed LEP

I

iSq4iecl ___-,P[ases I and ll Financial Assurance lo"r" 9t23t2008

furpor"nt lneviewea TMY
!

lrask Closure Costs (ltem 8) l r"r" 9t23t2008

Purpose

Find

Given

Given

Gas Control: Active Extraction (cost based on previous experience with similar systems)

Traps

Sump

Flare Assembly

Flame Arrestor

Mist Eliminator

Flow Meter

Blowers

Collection System Piping

Other

q

$
c

$
a

$

$

$
c

Traps

Sump

Flare Assembly

Flame Arrestor

Mist Eliminator

Flow Meter

Blowers

$8,600.00 Based On Previous Experience

$16,000.00 Based On Previous Experience

$95,000.00 Based On Previous Experience

$10,000.00 Based On Previous Experience

$20,000.00 Based On Previous Experience

$55,000.00 Based On Previous Experience

$20,000.00 Based On Previous Exoerience
Collection System Piping $1,200,000.00 Based On previous Experience
Other $700.00 Based On previous Experience (well heads)

Traps

Sump

Flare Assembly

Flame Arrestor

Mist Eliminator

Flow Meter

Blowers

Collection System Piping
Other

2

4
1

4
I

1

1

2

1

110

Equations
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Solution
Traps

Sump

Flare Assembly

Flame Arrestor

Mist Eliminator

Flow Meter

Blowers

Collection System

Other

TotalCost=2*$8600
Total Cost = 4. $16000

TotalCost=1*$95000
TotalCost=1"$10000
TotalCost=1.920000
TotalCost=1*$55000
TotalCost=2*$20000

Piping Total Cost= 1 * $1200000
TotalCost=110.$700

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LS

EA

$17,200.00

$64,000.00

$95,000.00

$10,000.00

$20,000.00

$55,000.00

$40,000.00

$1,200,000.00

$77,000.00
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lcoo,pon"nt lneviewed

Closure Costs (ltem 9) I o"r" 9t23t2008

Equations

Calculation

Security System

NiA

N/A

Fencing

Gates

Signs

N/A

NiA

Fencing

Gates

NiA - Additional fencing not anticipated for closure

NiA - Additional gates not anticipated for closure

Attachment B (2008 Means 01580-700-0020)$19.60

Fencing

Gates

Signs

N/A

NIA

N/A

N/A

32 Assume 1 4'x8' sign announcing closure and details

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Total Cost = 4'*8'*$19.60/sf $627.2O (use $600)
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Gomputation

Purpose

Find

Given

Solution

Equations

Galculation

oo
- lJopNo. 9114g-001 lcd"t'to. o0o1o

Engineering

Closure Plan Report

Certified Engineer

NSPSffitle V Permit

Final Survey

Certification of Closuie

Other

Closure Plan Reoort

Certified Engineer

NSPS/Title V Permit

Final Survey (per acrQ)

Certification of Closufe

Other

Closure Plan Report

Certified Engineer

NSPSffitle V Permit

Final Survey

Certifi cation of Closufe

Other

$24,128,095.80

$24,128,095.80

$15,000.00

$325.00

$24,'t 28,095.80

N/A

CCSWDC land ll

rilR
I computed LEP

lo"t 9l23l2oo\

TMY

9t23t2008

l Reviewed

I o"r"

(

N/A

Subtotal ltems Pages 1-9

Subtotal ltems Pages 'l-9

Attachment B (2008 Means 0'1107-700-0020)

Subtotal ltems Pages 1-9

N/A

0.02

0.05

1

110

0.01

N/A

Assume 2% of Subtotal ltems Pages 1-9

Assume 5% of Subtotal ltems Pages 1-9

Based on Previous Work with other sites

Assume 1% of Subtotal ltems 1-9

N/A

Closure Plan Report

Certified Engineer

NSPS/Title V Permit

Final Survey

Certification of Closufe

Totaf Cost = $*2o/o

TotalCost=$"5%
Total Cost = $15000 *1 Permit

TotalCost=110"$325
Total Cost = $ 

*1 %

N/A

$482,561.92

$1,206,404.79

$15,000.00

$35,750.00

$241,280.96
N/A

(use $483,000)

(use $'1,206,000)

(use $241,000)
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I Calc No. 0001 1

Gomputation

lconputea LEP

i o"r" 9t23t2008

i Reviewed TMY

Purpose

lrasr -. Closure Costs (ltem 11). lr"r"
Professional Services - Assume 8 month construction project with 6 months full-time field activities

9t23t2008

Find
PE Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

On-site Technician

Other (Adm inistrative)

Quality Assurance Testing

$

q

Given
PE Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

On-site Technician

Other (Administrative)

$40,704.00

$21,888.00

$40,000.00

$67,200.00

$16,896.00

$2,500.00

CM Assume 8 hrs/week for 32 weeks @ $1 59/hr (use g40,000)

CM Assume 8 hrs/week for 24 weeks @ il1alhr (use g22,000)

CM Assume 10 hrs/week for 32 weeks @ $125thr
CM Assume 40 hrs/week for 24 weeks @ $70/hr (use g67,000)

CM Assume 8 hrsiweek for 32 weeks @ $66/hr (use 917,000)
Assume $2500/acAssurance T

PE Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

On-site Technician

Other (Adm inistrative)

$15,264.00

$10,944.00

$30,000.00

$67,200.00

$6,336.00
110

QA Assume 4 hrs/week for 24 weeks @ $159/hr (use 915,000)
QA Assume 4 hrs/week for 24 weeks @ g114thr (use 911,000)
QA Assume 10 hrs/week for 24 weeks @ 9125/hr
QA Assume 40 hrs/week for 24 weeks @ $70lhr (use $67,000)
QA Assume 4 hrs/week for 24 weeks @ $66/hr (use 96,000)

Equations

Assurance T Total of Phases I and ll

Solution
PE Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

On-site Technician

Other (Administrative)

Total Cost = $40000/CM + $15OOO/OA

Total Cost = $22000/CM + $'l'1000ieA
Total Cost = $40000/CM + $30000/eA
Total Cost = $67000/CM + $67OOO/QA

Total Cost = $17000/CM + $6000/eA
Total Cost = '1 10 ac *$2500

$55,000.00

$33,000.00

$70,000.00

$134,000.00

$23,000.00

$275,000.00Assurance T
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turpose

:quations

9f 148-001

Computation
ip.Jrer.................-.....-..-........PPSW-,D,-q..l..and.ll....

Site Specifio Costs

Mobilization

Waste'nfe Facility

Materials Recovery Facility

Special Wasles - Asbestos

Special Wasles - Contaminated Soil

Special Wastes - White Goods

Special Wastes - Lead Acid Batteries

Special Wastes - Yard Waste

Special Wasts - Eleclronics

Special Wastes - Household Hazardous Wastes

Special Wastes - Used Oil

Special Wastes- Total

Yard Trash Facility

Leachate Disposal

N/A

N/A

Mobilization

Waste Tire Facility

Mate.jals Recovery Facility

Special Wastes - Asbestos

Special Wastes - Contaminaled Soil

SpecialWastes - White Goods

Special Wastes - Lead Acid Batleries

SpecialWastes - Yard Waste

Special Wastes - Eleclronics

Special Wastes - Household Hazardous Wastes

Special Wastes - Used Oil

Special Wastes- Tolal

Yard Trash Facility

Leach4e Disposal

N/A

s128,520.00

$849,590.00

N/A

N/A

$1,587.50

$63.50

$41.37

$82s.00

$774.70

$452.'t0

N/A

$556,000.00

s0.0254

Mobilization costs included within olher items

zuuj uosl Estmate

2005 Cost Estimate

N/A - Assume disposed at working face before closure

N/A - Assume disposed al working face before closure

Attachment B (200E Means 0231t49G4750)

Attachment B (2008 Means 0231t490-4750)
Curent Cost at CCSWDC for accepling yard waste

Atlachment B (200E Means 02315-490-4750)

Cost to Haul, Atlachment B (2008 [4eans 021 1 0-300-1270)

Atlachment B (2008 Means 021 fG300-3400)

N/A

Estimated l!mp sum cosl

Attachment F. Current Leachate Disposal Cost

Mobilization

Waste Tire Facility

lllaterials Recovery Facility

Special Wasles - Asbeslos

Special Wastes - Contaminaied Soil

Special Wastes - White coods
Special Wastes - Lead Acid Batteies
SpecialWastes - Yard Waste

Special Wasles - Electronics

Special Wastes - Household Hazardous Wastes

Special Wastes - Used Oil

Special Wastes- Total

Yard Trash Facilily

Leachate Disposal

N/A

1.09

N/A

NiA

$1,000.00

$20.00

3,000

$200.00

$1,160.00

$127.00

N/A

20937400

N/A

lnflation Faclor

lnflation Factor

N/A

N/A

Laboa costs

Labor costs

Max. tonnage otyard waste to be removed by permit

Labor cosis

Pjckup Costs, Attachment B (2008 i.leans 21 1 0-300-1 1 30)

Pickup Costs, Atlachment B (2008 Means 21 10-300-31 1 0)

N/A

Eslimaled leachate geneElron Lpon Pnases I and ll Closure

Special Wastes - Household Hazardous Wasles Disposal Charae. Atlachment I (200E ireans 02110-30G6020)

lntlation Factors

2006 = 1.030

2007 = 1.030

2008= 1.025

White Goods

Assume 50 can be hauled per truck load

No. of loads = 1250/50 = 25

Assume 2 laborers require 2 hrs each to load each truck at $1o/hr
Labor Costs = 25 loads'2 laborers t 2 hrs per laborer'$1o/hr = $1000
Assume each load is taken lo metal recycler in Sarasota, FL

Distance = 25 miles

Total miles io transport = 25 loads for 25 miles = 625 miles

Lead Acid Batteries

Assume 1 laborer requires 2 hrs @ 910/ hrto load 30 bafleries into kuck = $20

Total miles to transpod = 1 load for 25 mlles = 25 miles

Electfonics

Assume 200 can be hauled pertruck load

No. of loads = 1000/200 = 5
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,Assume 2 laborers require 2 hrs each to load eacfi lruck at $1o/hr

Labor Cosls = 5 loads'2 laborers'2 hrs per labo[er - $1o/hr = $200

Assume each load is taken to Creative Recycling ih Tampa, FL

Distance = 66 miles

Total miles to lransport = 5 loads for66 miles = 330 miles

Household Hazardous Wasle

Assume 2 tons to be disposed in 1 load

Assume HHW is taken to Veolia Environmental S+rvices Facility in West Melbourne, FL

Distance = 122 miles

Used Oil

Assume 520 gallons pjcked up byvacuum lruck ahd transported to salety-kleen facility in Tampa

Tolal miles to transport = 66 miles

Yard Trash Facilitv

Includes estimated costs for hauling yard waste ofFsite to other facility, grading facilityto drain,

establishing grass, and minimal site remediation.

Leachate Disposal

Assume leachate collected during 1 year if closurd activities will be disposed as a closure cost

Use 2005 Leachate Generation Data for CCSWDQ for Cells 1-4 to eslimate leachate generated at closure

Cell 1 = 1040160

Cell 2 = 591E40

cell 3 = 494190

Cell 4 = 6752070

Rainfall Storage in Tank = 258067

Leacliate Generation per acre = 9136372 gal/48 af = 199346 n",r""-rt
For worst case scenario assume all Phase I and Fhase ll cells will be active upon closure = 1 10 ac

Total leachate generated = 190340 Sal ' 1 10 AC I 20,937,400 gal.

Waste Tire Facility Total Cost = $'128520*lnflation Factors

Materials Recovery Facility Total Cost = $849590*lnflalion Fac{ors

Special Wastes - Permitted special Wastes NiA

SpecialWasies - White Goods

Special Wastes - Lead Acid Ba(eries

Special Wasies - Yard Waste

Special Wastes - Electronics

Tolal Cost = Labor Costs + Transport Cosls

Total Cost = Labor Costs + Transport Costs

Total Cost= 3000 tons'$41.37 0n

Total Cost = Labor Costs + Transport Costs

Conseryatively
Disregard Scrap

Conseryatively
Disregafd Scrap

Assume processed
yard waste can be

ur!PUsruuJru u,l

site or given away -
no haulino offsite $124,110.00
Conseruatively
Disreoard Scrao
vatue- $1,025 00

$2,864.70

5579 10

$139,755.54 (use$140,000)

$923,863.2E (use$924,000)

N/A

$2,587.50

$83.50

Special Wastes - Household Hazardous Wastes Total Cost = Pickup Costs + Haul Cosls + Disposal Charge

Special Wastes ' Used Oil Total Cost = Pickup Costs + Transporl Costs

Special Wastes- Total Total Cost= Loading + Transport+Disposal 5131,249.80 (use $13'1,000)

Yard Trash Facility Total Cost = $556,000.00 $556,000.00

Leachate Disposal Est. Leachate Disposal cosl = 20937400 gal ' $0.0254 $53'1,809.96 (use $53 1 ,El 0)

9pecial Wastes
Permitted Special Wastes at CCSWDC:

1. Asbeslos - Assume drsposed at working face bgfore closure - N/A
2. Contaminated Soil - Assume disposed at worki/fg face before closure - N/A
3. White goods and lawn mowers - Assume max. bermitted quantity of 1250 lefl on-site needing to be loaded and transported to a metal recycler jn Sarasota
4. Lead Acid Batteries - Assume max- pemitted qlantity of 30 left on-site needint to be loaded and transported to a broker in Sarasota
5. Yard Waste - Assume max. permitted quantity +f 3000 tons of unprocessed yard trash must be removed from facility
6. Tires - Assume waste tires will be transporied t0 waste tire facility on-site and costs of disposal covered under Phase I Financial Assurance - N/A

7. Electronics - Assume l\rax. permitted quantity of 1000 devices left on-sile needing to be loaded and transpoded to a recycler in Sarasota
8. Household Hazardous Waste - Since HHW mu$t be removed at least monlhly, assume 'l truck load of HHW must be removed from site and disposed
L Used Oil - 520 gallons max.
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Lsu-t€cr... - . ._ P_hases-L_arld ll Financial Assurance

lro^oon"n, ,.,.,
Ilr-es_f . .. ... . _ Post_9lqsure_Co_sts (ttem 1)

Groundwater Monitoring - Semi-Annual
Purpose

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater Monitoring $1,305.60 Cost per well per 2 events

Given

Given

Equations

Groundwaler Monitoring

Sampling Costs (all wells combined):

Assume 12 hrs @ 970/hr = 9840

Report Costs:

Assume B hr @ $125/hr = $1000

Assume 2 hrs @ $1 sO/nr = 931 6

No. of wells samoled

Cost perwell = ($840+91000+$318y10 weils = $215.80

Lab Costs (Attachment G, prices quoted from Elab, Ormond Beach) = 9437 per well
cost per well = $215.80+$437 = $652.80/well/event (use $700.00/weil/event)
2 events per year

Calculation
Total Cost = 10 wells * 

9700/well/event* 2 events $14,000.00
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o
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o
I y'ob No. 9'1148-001 0001 5

I Comouted
Iioate 912312008

lReviewed TMY

lDate gl23l2oog

Given

Given

Given

Equations

Lab Costs (Attachment G, price quotes from Elab, Ormond Beach)

Additional parameters required by permit

Sampling Costs

4hrs @ $70/hr
2hrs @ $125lhr

t hr @ $1 59/hr

Total Sampling Costs = $689

Sampling Cost per 1or31;en = $689/2 = $344.50

Additional Parameters require{ by permit = 23

Total Cost = 23 * $2o/parametFrs = 9460

Calculation
Costs + Lab Cost + Addition Param $'1000 per location)
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lReviewed
I

irasi Post Closure Costs (ltem 3) loate 912312008

Gas Monitoring - Quarterly

Gas Monitoring

Find

Given

Given

Equations

Gas Monitoring Number of Monitoring Points

Gas Monitoring

Assume 0.5 hrs/point

shrs @ $70/hr

2hrs @ $125lhr

t hr@$159/hr
I orar uosls = s/c9

Total Costs per event

Calculation
Total Cost = Sampling Costs/No. of Monitoring Points (use $100 per location)
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Leachate Monitoring - 1 new location at dhase ll Leachate Pump Station and 5 Existino Locations jn Phase I

Purpose

Find

Given

Given

Given

Equations

Calculation

Leachate Monitoring

Leachate

Sampling Costs

shrs @ $70lhr

2hts @$125lhl
t hr@$159/hr

$892.50

$137.00

Lab Costs (Attachment G, price quotes from Elab, Omond Beach) (Annual parameters)

from Elab, Omond Beach) (Semi-Annual ParameteB)

Additional
Costs

Total Cost per
even(

$892.50

$263.50

(use $900 per event)

+ Semi-Annual Lab Costs $300
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Purpose

Equations
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Leachate Colelctionff reatment System Maintenance

ioate 912312008

Maintenance - Collection Pipes

Maintenance - Sumps/Traps

Maintenance - Lifl Station

Maintenance - Cleaning

Maintenane - Tanks

lmpoundments

Aeration Systems

Leachate Dispogal

$

N/A

N/A

N/A

Maintenance - Collection Pipes

Maintenance - Sumps/Traps

Maintenan€ - Lift Statlon

Maintenance - Cleaning

Maintenance - Tanks

lmpoundments

Aeration Systems

Leachate Disposal

$1 4,535.00

$383.00

$2,340.00

N/A

$2,500.00

N/A

N/A

21000

Attachment B (2008 Means 02955-21 0-61 60, 02955-21 0-61 1 0, 02955-21 0-9060)

Attachment B (2008 Means 02955-210-6200, 02955-210-61 10, 02955-210-9060)

Yearly Cost to maintain pump station per pump (use $2400)

N/A - Accounted for in other categories

Yea.ly cost to maintain leachate tank

N/A

N/A

Leachate generation rate for Phase I

Maintenance - Collection Pipes

Maintenance - Sumps/Traps

Maintenan€ - Lift Station

Maintenance - Cleaning

Maintenance - Tanks

lmpoundments

Aeration Systems

Leachate Disposal

14684

5

7

N/A

1

N/A

N/A

JZC.JOO

Length of Pipe in Phases I and ll (use 14700 LF)

Assume Pipe is cleaned out and videotaped every 5 yrs

Incl. 1 duplex leachate pump station for Phase Il & 5 single pump lift stations for Phase I

N/A

One leachate tank

N/A

NiA

Disposal Cost per 1 000 qal

Collection Pipes

Cost to Clean 8" dia. Pipe = 92.12

Mobilization = $425

Camera Inspection = $1400/500ft = $2.80/tf

Totat cost = 14684'-$2.12+9425+(14684/500)'$1400) = $72670.28
Yearly Cost = $72670.28lsyrs = $14535

Adjusted Yearly Cost = 1 4,7001f+$1.00/tf = $1 4,700

Sumos/Traos

Cost to Clean 16" dia. Pipe = $3.16/lf
Mobilizaiion = $425

Camera Inspection = $1400/50oft = $2.80/lf
Total Cost = 250'-$3.16rEa25a112567U00)-$1400) = 91915
Yearly Cost = $1 91 5/5yrs = $383

Asjusted Yearly Cost = $80/sump-5 sumps = $4OO

Lift Stations

Assume pumps have to be replaced every 5 yrs: Cost = 92500
Assume transducer at each control panel has to be replaced each year: Cost = $1 000
Assume monthly maintenance call, t hr @ $70lhr per pump

Yearly Cost to Maintajn Pump Station = (92500/5) + $1000 + ($70.12) = 92340 (use $2400)

Leachate Tank

Assume tank cleaned out and inspected every 5 years

Cost to clean out tank = $10000

Cost to inspect tank = $2500

Yearly Cost to clean and inspect tank = ($l 00001 92500) i syrs = $2500

Leachate Disoosal

Djsposal Cost = $25.386/1 000

Attachment H, Conseruatively assume leachate generation rate for the first year of post-closure is equivalent to estimated leachate generaflon
rate during closure = 10468708 gal/yr (Phase ll Only)

Double leachate generation raie to account for phase I and phase ll = 20,938,000 gal/yr (use 21,ooo,ooo)
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Calculation
Maintenance - Collection

Maintenance - Sumps/Traps

Maintenance - Lift Station

Maintenance - Cleaning

Maintenance - Tanks

lmpoundments

Aeration Systems

CoSULF per year = $14535/14684' = $0.9gnf per year

Cost per sump per year = $383/5 = $76.60

Total Phase I and ll Cost = $2400 . 7 pumps

N/A

Total Cost

N/A

N/A

$0.99

$76.60

$1 6,800.00

N/A

$2,500.00

N/A

N/A

$533,106.00

(use $1 per LF)

(use $80 per sump)

Cost * Est. Leachate Generation
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I

|I".r Post Closure Costs (ltem 6) 9t23t2008

Leachate Collectionff reatment Systems Operation
Purpose

PE Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

On-site Technician

Materials

c

PE Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

On-site Technician

Materials

$159.00 Assumed hourly rate

$114.00 Assumed hourly rate

$125.00 Assumed hourly rate

$70.00 Assumed houdy rate

$1,000.00 Assumed lump sum for operation and maintenance

Solution

PE Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

On-site Technician

PE Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

On-site Technician

Materials

Total Cost = 24 hrs/yr ' g'l 59/hr

Total Cost = '1 6 hrs/yr ' $1 1 4/hr

Total Cost = 48 hr/yr'g'125/hr

Total Cost = 48 hr/yr. 970/hr
to,u1 6os1= $1000 for misc. materials

24 Assume 2 hrs per month lor 12 months

16 Assume 2 8hr inspections for 12 months

48 Assume 4 hrs per month for 12 months

48 Assume 4 hrs per month for 12 months
Maierials J Inlcude $1000 for miscellaneous materiais. Most operation and maintenance materials are already included

$3,816.00

$1,824.00

$6,000.00

$3,350.00

$1,000.00
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Given

Given

Solution

Maintenance of GW

o
icalc /vo. 00020

I{R
Sgnpqed LEP
i

iDate 912312008

lReviewea TMY

loate 9l?3t2008

$140.00 Assume 2 hrs/well maintenance @ $70lhr

10 Number of Monitorinq Wells installed for Phases I and ll

Maintenance of GWWells Toal Cost= 2hrs/well *$70/hr* l0wells
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LEP

:rask post Closure Costs (ltem 8) io"t" 9l23l2ooa
Gas System Maintenance (based on HDR,s experience with similar site)

Purpose

Piping Vents

Blowers

Flaring Units

Meters, Valves

Compressors

Flame Anestors
Operation

c

N/A

Given

Solution

Blowers

Flaring Units

Meters, Valves

Compressors

Flame Arrestors

Piping Vents

Blowers

Flaring Units

Meters, Valves

Compressors

Flame Arrestors

$50,000.00

$5,000.00

$1 0,000.00

$2,000.00

N/A

$2,000.00

'l

1

1

N/A

1

'110

Based on HDR'S experience with similar sites

Based on HDR's experience with similar sites

Based on HDR's experience with similar sites

Based on HDR's experience with similar sites

N/A

Based on HDR's experience with similar sjtes

LS Quantity

Ea

Ea

tra

N/A

Ea

Operation $22,000.00 Semi-Annual Reporting = $1OO0O per period, Annual Reporting 92000

Operation Inspections t hr perwell @ $61/hr

Calculation
Piping Vents

Blowers

Flaring Units

Meters, Valves

Compressors

Flame Arrestors

Operation

Total Cost = Piping^/ents LS ' $50000
Total Cost = 2 Blowers' $5000
Total Cost = 1 Flaring Unit'$'i0000
Total Cost = 1 Meter^/alve - $2000
N/A

Total Cost = 1 Flame Arrestor. $2000

N/A

$50,000.00

$1 0,000.00

$1 0,000.00

$2,000.00

N/A

$2,000.00

$1 02,520.00Total Cost= 1 10 wells " $61/hr . 12 +$22000
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t

Computation

Landscape
Purpose

Find

Given
Mowing

Fertilizer
$20.9'1 Attachment B (2008 Means 02935-300-4190) per acre cost

$1 1 4.56 Attachment B (2008 Means 2935-1 00-0 1 40) per acre cost (use $1 1 5 acre)

Mowing 115 Assume acreage to be mowed includes 1 1 0 ac footprint for Phases I and ll and 5 ac surrounding Phase Il

Fertilizer 1 15 Assumed applied once yearly

Mowinq

115ac"$20.91/ac
8 mowings/yr = $2404.65. E = $19,237

$170.00Annual Cost PerAcre

Fertilizer

115ac.$114 56lac = $131V4.72

Given

Equations

Solution
Mowing

Fertilizer

Annual Cost per acre = $1 9,23711 1 5Ac

Total Cost = 1 15 ac * $1 1S/ac

$167.28 (use $170 per acre)

$13,174.40

Sheet 27 of 32



o
No,

Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance

iJob 91'148-001

Computation

Purpose

lConpured

louru gt23r2ooa

lnevrewea TMY

lo"r" gtzgt2oog 
--

00023

IiR
LEP

Sodding

Regrading

Liner Repair

Clay
$

N/A

Given
Sodding

Regrading

Liner Repair

Clay

$5.81

$0.1 7

$10.00
N/A

See ltem 5A of Closure Costs per sy

Attachment B (2008 Means 02310-100-33.10) per sy
per sy

No clay needed for repairs

Solution
Sodding

Regrading

Liner Repair

6000

4840

$2,500.00

N/A

Assume 6000 sy of sod has to be replaced each year
Assume 1.0 ac to be regraded each year
Assume 1 mob. Of a liner crew (2 man) per year to make repairs (1 day)
N/A

Equations 1.0 Ac= 4840 Sy

Galculation

Sodding

Regrading

Liner Repair

Total Cost = 6000 sy " $5.81/sy

Total Cost = 4840 sV - $0..17lsy
Liner Repair = 925OO/dayl$1O/sy
N/A

Cost Adjusted
for location

Cost Adjusted
for location

$34,860.00

$822.80

250
N/A

(use $900 per acre)

sy
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Com
:

9

.E

3
3

putation
CCSWDC

Task

c

'a

e

(1
si
!l

9r
"*l

o,o
lJoLwo. _ j).'1148-091__ _ _. __ icatct'to. 00024

I{R
iconputea LEP

ioate gtzgtz-ooa

iRev;ewea TMY

ioate 9123/2008

Find

Given

Given

Equations

Attachment B (2008 Means 02240-330-0250), Add $1/lf to remove material

Assume 5000 If of ditch must be cleaned out each year

Price Adjusted
for location
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iComputation

Purpose

Equations

Solution

o
l.ror wo. 91 148-oo1

I
lCatc No. 00025

q

I{R
lComputed LEP

I oate 9/2312008

lRevreweo TMY

io"r" gr23r2oo|

Security System

Fencing

Gates

Signs

Fencing

Gates

Signs

$42.00

$2,000.00

$100.00

Attachment B (2008 Means 2820-130-0920)

Attachment B (2008 Means 2820-1 30-5080)

Include $100/yr to repairireplace signs

Fencing

Gates

Signs

Assume 100' of fence needs to be replaced each year

Assume 1 gate replaced every year

Fencing

Gates

Signs

Total Cost = 100 lf - $42llf
Total Cost = 1 * $2000 each

TotalCosl=1.$100/yr

Price Adjusted
for Location

Price Adjusted 1

Price Adjusted 1

$4,200.00

$2,000.00

$100.00
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o
lcarcNo. 00026

IiR
Lezpges- l.EP..-.-.

lo"r" gt23t2oog

laillslisL---l.MY.**
lo"r" gtzztzooB

Gomputation

$38,000.00 Assumed based on County's expereince at the closed Bee Ridge Landfill

Sheet 3'l of 32



I

lComponent

Purpose

Equations

Solution

t
luu no. --

a
lc"rcuo. - ooo2791 148-001

Computation
iprojecr CCSWDC I and tl

isuryect Phases I and ll Financial Assurance

Administrative - Assume these are costs for a third party consultant to administer the closed phase 
I

and Phase ll area each year.

PE Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Ofiice Engineer

On-site Technician

Other

I{R
[cgqrpurea LEP

loate 912312008

l&yre[rs--------IMY"-
lo"r" gt23r2oo8

PE Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

On-site Technician

Other (Administrative)

$159.00 Unit Rate

$1 14.00 Unit Rate

$125.00 Unit Rate

$70.00 Unit Rate

NiA N/A

PE Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

On-site Technician

Other

to

72

48

16

N/A

PE Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

On-site Technician
Other

Total Cost = 16 hrs - $159/hr
Total Cost = 72 hrs - $1 14lhr

Total Cost = 48 hrs . $125lhr
Total Cost = 16 hrs. $70lhr
N/A N/A

$2,544.00

$8,208.00

$6,000.00

$1,120.00
N/A
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Page 1 of I

Please find attached a drawing pf just the culvert with more geometric control for you.

Also attached is the existing elefvs. for centerline of culvert" The Land Desktop files (AutoCAD equivalent) for this
projeOt are ancient and apparently no longer working, so this is probably the best I can get for you withoui putting
the contours back into Geopak 4nd recreating a TIN - up to you. lt shouldn't be too hard to draft up.

Teague, Anna C.

Sent:

To:

Cc: Coletti, Domedric; McCauley, Jerry; Henderson, Jonathan

Subject: Fred files

Attachments: Align-Fred_D - Culvert Design.dwg; Fred Culvert - Existing Elevs on CL.pdf

Hey Anna,

Thanks again for the help, let mp know you questions - you'll undoubtedly have many.

Mickey

9t24t2008
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Qr',,,r,,, ,',r^l',":
Yanoschak, Thomas M.

From: Edgar Rodriguez [erodriguez@gseworld.com]
Sent: Monday, August 18, 2008 10:44 AM

To: Yanoschak, Thomas M.

Subject: Budget pricing for Sarasota

Thomas:

I've put together a rough budget estimate for your 2 materials required, as noted on the previous e-mail.

300mil 8oz' on both sides: $'55 sf + $.055 sf for rvastage: $.605 for materials, Estimated install @$.t+to .16 sf plus freight to site.

40mil Tex' LLDPE: $'29 sf + $.929 sf for laplscrap/waste: $.31g for materials, Estimated install @$.roto .18 sf; plus freight to site.

Hope this gives you-a starting point, with so much fluctuation in materials the last couple of weeks,obviously this can change. Let me know if you need anything else, look forward to seeing you at NCSWANA next week.

Sincerely

Ed RodrigJtte*

GSE
Regional Manager
15217 Kestrelrise f)r.
Lithia, m.55547
Cerl # 813-784-OlBd
Offiee # 9I.S-iln-7ZSZ
Fax # 8IS-5fu-727O

8/18/2008



Attactnruruvtf>

a
0t

O

L

o ooooo o oo o oo o o o clooo o o oa $ aa oo o o o $ o co o o rf oooc)6 + oq e Aq 9c? I a Q C) o 6 o o o.q o o o oo rf.f (' N N co \i O) (O @ a')C! O @ $ rO N N @ (o \t (o N

qNoO OC? oooNO \+oO NOOO o oN oq r-i qJ I I :E 9S e Q (r_) o o o o co N o o o o co cal(\ \i o) (O V cO (o cO cO \+ ({) l.- cO N * o (() {. cO N.+ o.)
C? N r F (9 Cr) l.- lt.f C.l r oO $ (O N r'r (g V cD N F

oo€ooooo<fcoo
C.IO(O@.+
f-.$(r)NN

egooooSooooS$ooooB
fifiil3EHTilFEFFHfif;fifi;u ul lu tu r.L tL tL tL t! u_ L u- rL ) f, f, f, =

rt
2
E
F
9)
trl

F
o
tl
F
{J
lrJ

o

l]l
Frll

tJ
z
o
o
trl

E

o
t&

€
gt

F

t<
ill
F
o
tr

6<f O()O o oooo o t ro1oro}\3?q , qqq , o oooo o q i:\:t\ .Noi 'oN<ct'crj dddd'd .li ddr;d'tr <f mo) @ OoC.:O N O l.tu.Jrf-()_ -_ o_ 6 $_ o1^ (q a? fr rL \ ol sl l-. +-q N c{ v $t trr a} ro'rt) c,i'Nt? c)

ci
co

(\
ctN

lq

-
{!

,;
jd ^E

o{,
oarU)
o (ar
ts GU
= 

.-E

fi g,t ,,EtsFPE E; E5,P$EO Otr i?i.so
F F(! D.UII(Dcn

E5
n-

.j',ig 
H

.. Eq E; F-c dHP:';*
P qEeF,Se eP*3;
i b ts 6E:=u o(,?iJn-o

!

I

C

a)

!c
E
F

i:
co
Ei:

L ru v ; .r'F E o.E IXOtr!.)
--xilJ>cr)rLO-JO

!

a1

nz

J

u)

J
U)

(}

oyo

.' f3(5g 17,oa \'"t#tEt () Elr- PhI- -u,Fe5f;H.g .--eEE3=

5.q f;hEs*
di E Lii,iIF

E

o.)atoNAo')
@ co i..
cO, (t_ r
F.-

F:oY ,,d f..; $,F # ijJY 9: a C);:E gE -E S*g+ , :g! 6_EE Ef-H3 E {8E rdi '53.q e
'.*E E .3og #g'9 R--Y s'',-EEr E f E5 ai EEr rgfi ?B:3y E s5+ HF .EF; E!s *Ba5,*s s. E.is €t :?# tEp s3E
;E; E,F #frB 55 Ffg F.qi 'F.;F5if ?Ee s€i :A €€g !E* Esg
3FE #EF .9gi io ndo FFg FEg

o

J

o
rF

(tt

c,

E

o

d)

L
gl

E

q
Q

;
O

; sgs* s$Es Hg-!v- s.9 8..;
tr d -:5 E'-
eo- #,I 3 EEg S h ors
P.9 s>=64o*gtrLi-P"OF{EosF
EggEEAg;i9.ij60()9
EEEEEEi

ffiffiffiffi

U)
o

F

!:

i:
o
o-t-o
1\
L
tu#a
oo
(9

C

E
€
C
'(]
(!

=o-c
'6

o
at
f

o

c)

a
E

;
c.)

z

g,
(
l-
u,
o
EI
(t



t

Ardd.chrru-r.rf g

lrDFd:

Memo
To: Tom YanosChak

Fromr Joel Miller Financial Assurance

CC: Carlo Lebron

oais &14-06 JobNo;096-22404

RE: Sarasota County passive Landfill Gas Systenr CostEsilmaie

Gostestimaie for passivegas system ai ihe Genhal.county solid Waste Disposal Complex
{cPSWDc} in $arasota cauniy- Assumes passive sysiem vrillbe needed lor celfs 1 - 5 inPhase I area. cost estimates include mobilization, .*ting"n"y, materials, and othertypicalinstaltation iiems:

From Phase I Partial Closure Basis of Deslgn Report, phase I is approxirnaiety bs acres.

common approach is to use 1 passive veni/acre = 5s passive vents.

Assume average depih = 70,

Assume average cost = $87.75/LF (based on cunent privale contract installation pricing withmarkup)

;u;; Ear.rs = go,sar.zslpassive vent (Assumes ventwiil have3,stickup above g;ade)

Assume $100 for procurement and installatiorr of two g0 degree HDPE ells to flnish vent.

$6,581.25 + $100 = g6,S81.7blpagsive veni

55 passive vents * 
$6,681.75 =

$3s7,46s'75 {total cost estirnate for insfallation of passive vents on phase I area)

Pipe and Fittings -Assume zero cost. Not necessary* fittings included in well driliing

Monitoring Probes -Assume zero cost' Assume ihat they are already instatted befcre waste inpiace in each ceil.

NSPSfriile V Requirements -{ssume $4,000 based on previous reporting for 1-ris site.

HDRFngineering, Inc. I aO west fcz-sytr SUeet

| ftitefi0
I Ja.J:sojrtil4 R 322024?t'

Phona:(9tt{69$8.S0 I peseldl
Fac{90a}59&89ts 

|rp;#.hddnc.codl 
I
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ELAB, ING:
ANALYTIGAL SERVICE
COST PROPOSAL

li:tt€"=.j.€€

Page 1 of5
fContacl 

Name:

[companv:
I

lAddress:

Phone No-:

Fax No.: -

Mr, Thornas yanoschak

HDR

Raleigh, NC

919-232-66f8

PROPOSAL DATE: April f9,2007
Turnaround Time: 10_f5 business davs
SampleArival Date:

Schedule: Firm:

Duration:

Tentative:

Ptoiect Name/Descrinti
iltl

PARAMETERS It4ethods li4atrix No. of Samples Unit Cost Sublolal
LFACHATE PARAMFTFR.q

Sample tri5lA 
^ 

n Total

1

flmmonta 350.1 G1V I
Chloride tn0 n $ 20.00

GW i 0
3icarbonale $ 1s.00 $ 15.00

str4 2320 B GW 1 $ 20.00 $ zo.oo300.0

Tolal Dissolved Solids
GW I 0 I $ ?0 00 30,00

60.11SM2s4f c GW

clv

GlV

1 U IFe. Cz Mo K N" 6010 _
8260, 801 i,

5010/6020/?470,

8210,8081/82,

8i4i, 8151,

376.\9Ar2

$ 12.00 $ rz.oo
-I s 40.00 $ 40.00r)1 vuqttLtro.

=DB/DBCP, 
[4EIALS, B NA,

]RGANOCHLORINE PEST,trCB.
)RGANOPHOS PEST,
]HLORINATED HFRB, SULFIDE.
}YANIDE)

1 0 I $ 892.50 $ asz.soSub Tolql of this section

$ i,029.s0

3roilnd W2ta

s 20.009llg4de, Nitrate, sutiale
350.I I i I $ 2o.on
300.0 GIV 1 S 4.s noBicarbona{e SM2320 B

$ 4s.00
I
I t

I $ 2o,ooIotal Dissolved Soiids 160.1/ sM2s40c GW
,9 20.00

Fe, Ca, Mg, K, Na 6010
I $ tr nn s 12.00

I 0 I $ 40.00APPENDIX t{METALS,
VOLATILES, EDB/DBCP'I

6010/6a20n470,
826q 80lI

I 40.00

I I $ 300.00Sub Total of ihis section

$ 437.00

n,. I\::' 9,

4/



ft*"anrneff gCL)

iurface Water Parameters

Jnionized Ammonia ]50.li FDEP SW 1 tl 1 $ 20.00 $ 20.00
BOD-5 300.0 S\Y I U 1 $ 35.00 $ 35.00

llilrale, Nilrite, Sulfate 300.0 s1v I I $ 45.00 s 45.00
lotal Dissolved Solids 3.y Sr42540C s1v I n I $ 12.00 $ 12.00
coD 410.4 sw I i $ 22.00 $ 22.44
TOG 415.1 sw 1 I $ 3o,oo s 30.00
FECAL COLIFORM sM9222D slv I 0 i $ 30.00 $ 30.00
TOTAL PHOS 365.4 svJ I $ 30.00 $ 30.00
]HLORA M]0200 H sw 1 $ 40,00 $ 40.00
I.NITROGEN :ALCU[.{TJON sv U' 1 $ 3s.00 $ :s.oo
Bicarbonate sN{ 2320 B SW I tt $ 20.00 s 20.00
TSS 160.2 siv t 0 I $ 12,00 $ 12.00

\PPENDIX I (METALS,

'/OLATILES. EDB/DBCP)
rcMA20r7470,

8260, 80t I SW I $ 300.00 $ 300.00

Tolal Hadness, Ca, Cu, Fe, Mg, K,
Na, Zn 601 0 SW I 0 I $ 64.00 $ 64.00
Sub Total of this section $ 69s.00

rIELD SAMPLING COST 0 II $ r2o.oo $ 120.00

3arnple Klt Charge N/C
Kit Shipping Charqe N/C
Rapid Turnaround Charge ( )

TOTAL $ 2,281.50
lorilments: Sea aitached PropoFal Notes ard Terms & CDndilions

rrepared by: Martha Mon {e_lm me nlqlg@elg b u sa. com)

9RMONp BEAcil:
I Fast Tor.rer Circle
Ormond Beach, lL 32174
phone: 386-672-5668
falu 386-6734001

TAfi4PAl

1211 Tech Blvd, Suiie 106
Tampa, FL 33619
phonei 813-627-0003
iax:, 813-627-0582

Page 2 of 5
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t
nnentAtl^a^

Mr. John Dewvea
Leachale Tanli Cteaning
5918.01

Hta)
May 3, 2001

Page 3 of 5

Description Units atv. Unit
Cost

Total

May 1,2001
.' Vacuum Truck

Confined Space Standby Rescue

May ?, 2001
Confined Space Standby Rescue

hour
day

day

Units ' Qty.

$8s.00
$750.00

$750.00

$425.00
$750.00

$1,175.00

. $750.00.
$7s0.00

$8,005.00

Total

5
1
I

Total to Date

In preparation for.cleaning of ihe south leachate tank the modified scope of wark is
understood by AGT to-be cleaning of the tank interier, removal of sludge with ACT
vacuum truck, and perform conflned-space standby rescue for tank inspection. This
T:dil{-:rype of vrork will include, in addition to the established rates on the euote$neet' $85.00 per hcur for use of the vacuum truck and an additional iine item to handle
ihe 12" of residual liquid and sludge.

The estimaied cost to clean the south leachale tank (with the 12'of liquid and sfudge),
conflned space rescue standby, and vacuum truck service is as follows:

Description Unit
Cost

May 10, 200
Cleaning of Souih Leachate Tank
Vacuurn Truck
Equipment Operator
Handte and Transfer'1 2' of
Residual Liquid and Sludge

Irlay 11, 2001
Confined Space gtandby Rescue

Estimated Total to Clean South
Leachate Tank

day $750.00

Lb
hour
hour
LS

I
o

,o
I
I

$4,000.00
$85.00
$40.00

$2,000.00

$4,000.00
$680.00
$320.00

. 
$2,000.00

$7,000.00

$759.00
$7s0.00

lf so desired by the landfill authority, ACT can
De rernoved from the south leachate tank.

t $rJ5roo I tr

provide proper disposal of the'wasle to
According to the industrial vrastewater

A IT EuvworuueurrL Sorurorvs



Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

April 10, 2008

irectdr of Finance

Clas$ | Landfill, Materials Processing Facility (MRF) and
Wasfe Tire Processing Facility (WTPF)

- Bee fiidge Landfill

I reviewed the docunlentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above
referenced facilities and find it is in order. The fiscal vear end 2007 financialtest demonstrates adequate
financial assurance coverin! the Department approved closing and long-term care cost estimates of
$40,886,372.01 and $20,0q1 ,646.54, respectively, dated August 31 , 2007 , for the Sarasota Central
County Solid Waste Complpx, and the Department approved long-term care cost estimate of
$9,897,640.55, dated Octo$er 16,2007, for the Bee Ridge Landfill. Therefore, these facilities are in
compliance with the financifl assurance requirements of Rule 62-701.630(6), Florida Administrative
Code, at this time.

Charlie Crist
Governor

Jeff Koftkamp
Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole
Secretary

"fi,lf, 
Biff 

',?fift 
'Ii$*lf ,[*

APft i:i:tCB
S0UTHWtij rpLii$I ittCT

Mr. Peter Ramsden,
Sarasota County
Post Office Box 3079
Sarasota, Florida 34230

wAcs 5'16'rl

Dear Mr. Ramsden:

lf you have any ques{ions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

Sincerely,a
Chad Fetrow
Environmental Special ist
Solid Waste Section

CWF

Susan Pelz. DEPffPA
Fred Wick, DEP/TLH
Frank Coggins, Saragota Co.

"lrfore Protection. Less Process"
tttt;w,. d etrt. s tate.fl . us



Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

February 8, 2008

Post Office Box 3079
Sarasota, Florida 34230

Re: WACS 51614- Sara$ota Central County Solid Waste Disposal Complex:
Clas$ | Landfill, Materials Processing Facility (MRF) and
WastB Tire Processing Facility (WTPF)

Dear Mr. Ramsden:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above
referenced facility and find i[ is in order. The fiscal year end 2006 financial test demonstrates adequate
financial assurance coverin! the August 24,2006 Department approved inflation adjusted closing and
long-term care cost estimatps of $39,695,506.81 and $19,467,618, respectively. Therefore, Sarasota
Central County Solid WastQ Disposal Complex is in compliance with the financial assurance requirements
of Rule 62-701.630(6), Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

Remember, Rule 62-701.630(6Xd), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), requires government owned
facilities providing proof of fipancial assurance using a financial test to send updated information to the
Department within 180 days after the close of each succeeding fiscal year. The updated information includes
DEP form 62-701.900(5Xe) l- Solid Waste Management Letter from Chief Financial Officer, a copy of the
independent certified public pccountants report on examination of the latest completed fiscal year financial
statement, and a special re$ort from the independent certified public accountant, as outlined in 40 CFR
264.143 (f)(3)as adopted bf reference in Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8740.

CWF

Mr. Peter Ramsden
Director of Finance
Sarasota County

"More Protection, Less Process"
www.dep.,state.fl.us

Charlie Crist
Govemor

Jeff Kottkamp
Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole
Secretary

.!vtfArtn
.,,r:)tjlA! 

Fn,.r.

. 
..".t.l,bfi

'il, -.
/. :i ,.,..,t, 

.1i,j1,.;,

..{.!1,.!l 
rq".-.-, rr.{trhT

Sincerelv,

Chad Fetrow
Environmental Soecialist
Solid Waste Section

cc: Susan Pelz, DEP/TPfl
Fred Wick, DEP/TLH



Florida Department
q
of

Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office

13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

Mr. Frank Coggins, Manager
$arasota County Solid Waste Operations
4000 Knights Trail Road
Nokomis, F\.34275

RE: Central County $olid Waste Disposal Complex, Sarasota County
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Phase ll Construction - Pending Permit No.: 130542-006-50/01
Phase ll Operatifn - Pending Permit No.: 130542-007-SC/01

Dear Mr. Coggins:

This letter is to abknowledge receipt of the revised cost estimates dated September 25,
2007 (received Septem$er 26, 2OO7), prepared by HDR, for closure and long-term care of
Phase ll of the Sarasot{ Central County Solid Waste Disposal Complex. The revised cost
estimates received Seplember 26,2007 (total for closing $12,556,478.49 and long-term care

$525,602.63lyearx30y{ears=$15,768,078.92),are@.Thiscostestimate
is for closure and long-tbrm care of approximately 55 acres. The next annual update (revised or
inflation-adjusted estim{tes) is due no later than September 1. 2008.

A copy of these pstimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly
to assess the facility's cpmpliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf ypu have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

Charlie Crist
Governor

f eff Kottkamp

Lt. Covernor

MichaelW. Sole
Secretary

October 24,2007

Thomas M. Yanoscfirak, P.E., DEE, HDR Engineering, \nc.,3725 National Dr., Suite 103, Raleigh, NC
27612-4879

Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, dattachment
Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa

"More Protection, Less Process

vwna.dep.state. fl. us



SARASOTA COUNTY
"Dedicated to Qualitg Seruice"

llepl ef 6ny;l6nmentat 
Frot€ctmn

$rP s6 t007

6cijlt"l1^.6st 
!l jstric.

Re: Central County $olid Waste Disposal Complex, Sarasota County

Dear Mr. Morsan:

Enclosed is our responsp to RAI #2 from FDEP letter dated June 20, 2007. As requested, we
have enclosed two (2) updated copies of DEP form 62-701.900(28) and supporting calculations.

Sincerelv.
AUZa,z/- L'q7crd-

Frank Coggins u

Manager, Solid Waste Qperations

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, Solid Waste Operations . 4000 Knights Trail Road, Nokomis, FL
Tel 941 -861-5000 . Fax 941 -486-2620

34275

r*} B*yrFd Faper



Qanfamhar ?fl

Qforran C Mnrnrrl:":::"_--' "":"*:f 
.

sO.LaO Waste SeCglOn
Snrrthuroqf Ftisf ri Ct Of fiCes s!u u! +!
| <llh I Nl^rf h '1 6l6^nm pirkr^rr\/

TemnlA TorrA.c- Florida 3363'7-0926fvlryrv

RE:

no.r Mr Mnrd:n 1

Central County Solid Waste Disposal Complex, Sarasota County
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Phase II Construction - Pending Permit No.: 130542-006-50/01
Phase II Qperation - Pending Permit No.: 130542-00'7-SCl01

2q0'7

On behalf of Sa4asota County Sofld Waste Management Department, HDR

Engineerinq is pleased to provide the following information in response
to the ffoiiaa -bepartment of Environmental- Protectionts (FDEP) June 20,
2OO7 second Reqlnest for Additional Information (RAI+2) regarding the
Central Countv $olid Viaste Disposal Complex Class I Landfj-11 Phase II
Expansion Construction/ ration Permit Lication - Attachment S-1
Financiaf Assurdnce Cost Estimate

FDEP' s conment $-s repeated below in itafics with the response
immediatefy fol[owing in boId.

General Comnent

Based on your rpsponse to the comments below and comments provided as
narf nF fha ahnrra -^F^-^-aaA aarmi + -^h1l^-+4an nlease nfOVifle aPaL L vL etle avvv.i LeLeLellceu PeLtutL dPP!Laae lvtt/ IJLeuoe
revised DEP Forn 62-701,900(28) that incorporates a77 ptoposed chanqes
to the cfosurebnd lonq-term care cost estimates.

Long-tem Care 9osts

7. Leachate lcollection/Treatnent svstens Maintenance -. Q_isp.o_se_!- In
accord ) 2. , government-owned fandfilJ-s are
required to deposit into escrow sufficient funds to cover the foTlowing
year/s fong-terfn care costs after cl-osing. Therefore the annuaf long-
term care cost for leachate disposaf shaLt be based on the first year's
l-eachate generation rate after ctosing (i.e. 70,468,708 gal/yr.). During
fha farilitvr< lnnn-rarm.Are nerin4 a< fhe dnnlAl laarhafe oenerationttte LuvlLlef o LvtrV u Ye! Lvu, ao

rafe rlerrer.qp.q- lono-fcrm r:arc r:osts for feachate disposaf can be
4evv, 4vr.Y ev44t

reduced accordingl-y. Pfease revise the Teachate quantities provided for
Tann-farm aara ra<f < annnrr'lino1ttLvt!9 evL)4

As requested,
701. 900 (28 ) and
l-ha nrorri nrrql rr

these.

Response to FDEP
Sarasota county

,.,^ t.--,^ -f+^^l-\^^ f^rrr l2\wF llqVE qL LAgllEU !vu! \L I
qrrnnnrf inn cel crrlations
crrhmi ttod nnrra<nnndi nn
1' uvrrrr eyvrrsrrrY

I*2 - Financi-al Assurance Cost Estimateg

updated copies of DEP Eorm 52-
i n fhoi r anf i rofrz P l a: qc renl ar:e!ff uffvf ! erau!!eef .

documents in Attachment S.1 with

Page 1 of 2

Application Septemlcer 2007Dc Phase II construction/operation Permit



1. Respons
been revis
annually d
financial

T€ ,,^,, L-..^ --.,rr yvu 114vE qrry

6618.

: As reguested, the annual long-tenn care costs have
d to reflect the treatment of 10,468,708 gallons
ring the entire 3O-year post-closure period. A revised
ssurance form and backup calculations are attached.

uestions or concerns, please contact me at (9L9)232-

dk, P.E.
Inc.
te No. 44200
te of Authorization No. 00004213

Q i nnaral rr

,/+4* 'q-/Tho*u" 
t'l . yan6s

vvt f rrY /

Florida Certifi
Florida Certific

Response
Sarasota

Lo FDEP RA

/h* /h /^'*"'/^
/ i rlrd7c 7
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Florida Dep{rtment of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office $dg. r 2600 Blair Stone Road. Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

CIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date:
Revised May
R

I. GENERAL INFORMA

Facility Name: CentraL

Permit / Application No.: L3

Permittee:

Mailing Address:

2007 oer FDEP RAI#I
er 18,-2007 per FDEP RAI#2

Date of DEP Approval:

Fom* 62-701.900(28)

Tide Firocial Asnn@ Cost E timaie Fom
Effedive Date

DEP Application No.
(Filled by DEP)

So1id Waste Dis

542-006-SO/01

lex WACS or GMSID #: 4058C02034

Expiration Date: '1 / 20 / 20L0

tv Solid WasLe rat 1

4000 ihiqhts Trail Road, Nokomis, FL 34275

Latitud e : 2'7 " 12' 10.7' Longitude: 82"23',16.39"

Solid Waste Disposal Units Inpluded in Estimate:
Date Unit

Began
Accepting

Waste

UTM:

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial

Receipt of Waste

t_0

Phase / Cell

Phase II 55 June 2009
+

-.T---

T-

T-
.T--

-_--

Total LandfillAcreage included fn this estimate.

Type of landfill: / Ctass IlyPe ol lallullil. gvlclrD I

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSIURANCE DOCUMENT (checkrvpe)

Letter of Credflt*

Surety Bond* {

Trust Fund Agreementl

Closure

Class lll

lnsurance Certificate

Escrow Account

FinancialTest

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement

Northwest District Northeast Dislrict Central District Southwest District South District Southeast District

l60Governmental Center ZS25BaymeadowsWa[,ste.B20O 3319MaguireBlvd.,Ste.232 3304CoconutPalmDr. 2295VictoriaAve.,Ste.364 400NorthCongressAve.
pensacola, FL12sol-s7g4 Jackionvile, ftv{salseo orlando, FL32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619 Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Palm Beach' FL 33401

8s0-s9s.8360 go+++a-+sdo 4ot-gs4-7sss 813-744-6100 941-332-6975 561-681-6600



I

III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 L;l-li. Paft264 Suboart H as acloot d by reterence In Rule 62-lu1.63U, Flonda Admrnrstratrve L;ode sets forth the method ol annual
cost estimate adjustment. Cost estim tes may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure
in current dollars. Select one of the ethods of cost estimate adiustment below.

fl (a) Inflation Factor

Inflation adjustment using an inflation
changes have occurred in the facility

may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived

from the most recent lmplicit Price for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Current Business. The inflation
The inflation factor may also be

is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.

from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245-8732.

This adjustment is based the Department approved closure cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

Current Year
lnflation Factor

Current Year
lnflation Factor

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

$0.00

fiU) n"""tculate Estimates (spe section V)

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Asgurance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management

facility have b.een,examined by me a$d found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional

judgefient, the Co$t Estinrirtes are a [rue, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of

the facility and eomply with thril requirements of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of

Enviroilmenteil Protection ruies, ?nd gtatutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall

be submitted to the Deoadment annrlallv. revised or adjusted as required-by Rule 62-70i.630(4), F.A.C. 
/-.lflr^/d 4/r,*'"/"- ,;/,/'t"ltv 4'/4xl /la*

;Aiqnature of Enffieer Signature of Owner/Qpdrator./

Latest Department Approved
Annl;al Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

Number of Y

lnflation

/o1 0\ )1t-AA1A
vLJI

Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01

of Long Term Care Remaining:

Long-Term Gare Gost Estimate: 0.00

Frank Coggins , Mgr , SoL idWast eOperat ions
Name & Title (please type)

r'. ..
L,.

(e41) 861-1571
Telephone Number

fcoqqins@scqov.net
Owner/Operator E-mail address

thomas.vanoschak@hdrinc.com
Engineer E-mail address

Thomas M. Yanoschak. P.E. pr6jssj- Mor

Name & Titb (please typgi,

P. E. Nunrb,er 44200

Florida Registration Number (affid seal) &Date

3233 National.Drive, Suite 207

Raleiqh. NC 27612-4845
Mailing Address

This adjustment is based on tije Department approved longterm care cost estimate dated:

Page2of11



V. RECALCULATE ESTIMA
For the time period in the landfill

ED GLOSING COST

* Third Party Estimate / Quote be provided for each item
* Costs must be for a third providing all material and labor

1. Proposed Monitoring Wells

2. Slope and Fill (bedding layer between waste and barrier layer):

Excavation cY 89,000

89,000

$o. oo

>z.z> $203,8L0.00

iL2L,040.00

89,000 $0.2e $2s, 810 . 00

89,000 A.^^+ouJr+zv.vv

q? qno $351_,845.00

Subtotal Slope and Fill: l1,315 ,925.0C

N/A

266,200

{n nn

>+.32

266,200

$0.00

;1,451,438.0C

N/A $0.00

Subtotal Barrier Layer Cover: )2 , 6LL,422 .0C

L77,5oo s9.07 ;1,609 ,925.0(

1B6,4oo $721,368.00

186,400 fi253,504.00

s2,584,797.00

CY

CY

4.

CY

SY

SY

SY

SY

CY

CY

CY

Placement and Spr$ading

Compaction

Off-Site Material

Delivery

3. Cover Material (Barrier Layfr):

Off-Site Clay

Synthetics - 40 mil

Synthetics - GCL

Synthetics -

Synthetics - Other

Top SoilCover:

Off-Site Material

Delivery

Spread

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

(Do not include wells already in existence.)

EA N/A

CY

CY

\.
7!,r+Jrvo.t.ut

Subtotal Top Soil Cover:

Page3of11



5. Vegetative Layer

Sodding

Hydroseeding

Fertilizer

Mulch

Other

6. Stormwater Control Svstein:

Earthwork

Grading

Piping

Ditches

Berms

Control Structures

Other (inlet structurBs)

7. Gas Controls: Passive

Wells

Pipe and Fittings

266,200 i1, 370, 930 . 0C

$0.00

>+, yzz .5u

$0.00

$0.00

Subtotal Vegetative Layer: $1,375,852 .5C

l_5,500 $14.78 i229, o9o. oo

$0.00

SY

AC

AC

AC

SY

CY

SY

LF

LF

LF

EA

LS

EA

LF

EA

LS

55

N/A

N/A

2 ,420

11,100

q?q 4'l s95,372.20

$0.00

55

F2t .47 $238,317.00

I2 $4, 000. 00 $48,000.00

$52,000'. oo $52,000.00

Subtotal Stormwater Controls: 9662 ,77 9 .20

$6, 700 . 00 $368, 500 . 00

$0.00

$0.00

$4, 000.00 $4, 000 . 00

#372,500.00

N/A

Monitoring Probes

NSPS/Title V req(irements

NiA

1

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Subtotal Passive Gas Control:

Page 4 ot 11



8. Gas Control:Active

Traps

Sump

Flare Assembly

Flame Arrestor

Mist Eliminator

Flow Meter

Blowers

Collection System

Other (describe) wef lheads

9. Security System:

Fencing

Gate(s)

Sign(s)

10. Engineering:

Closure Plan

Certified
Engineer

NSPS/Title V Air Permit

FinalSurvey

Extractipn

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

Tf LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

55

$8,6oo. oo $8,6oo.oo

+52, UUU. UU $64,000.00

$95, 000 . oo $95, 000 . 00

$10,000.00 $10,0oo. oo

$20,000.00 $20, 000 . 00

$55, 000 . 00 $55, 000 . 00

$20,000.00 $4o, ooo. oo

A-^^ 
^^^ ^^+OUU, UUU. UU $500,000.00

$700.00 <?a <nn nn
v- e t J

Subtotal Active Gas Extraction: $931,100.00

$0.00

s0.00

$s00.00 {(nn nn

Subtotal Security System: $500.00

$ 200, 000. 00 $200,000.00

fi 492,000.00 $492,000.00

$ 1_5, 000. 00
{1tr nnn nn
Y LJ 

' 
V

A ^- ^^^ ^^) zz , vvv . vv $22,000.00

$ 98, soo. oo
<oa qnn nn
YJv, Jvv. vv

N/A

LF

EA

EA

report

Certifi cation of Closf re 1

N/AOther (detail)

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

$827 ,5oo.0oSubtotal Engineering:

Page5of11



1 1. Professional Services

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

On-Site Technician

Administrative

Contract Manaqement

Hours LS

Qualifu Assurance

Hours LS

95 15, 000 . o

Quality Assurance Testinq

12. Contingency

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

67,000.0 960

l_7, 000 . 0 96

Subtotal ot 1-11Above:

% of Total (example. enter .1 for 10%)

Closins Cost Subtotal:

Subtotal Site Specific Costs:

TOTAL CLOSING COSTS

$55,000.00

$33,000.00

$70, 000 . 00

$134,000.00

fi467 ,000.00

N/A

N/A

$]-32, L00.00

$265,759.00

$864,859.00

$12,555,478.49

40,000.0

22 ,000 .0 95

40,000.0 240

11,000.0

30,000.0320

-T 950

-T256

67, 000 . 0

;6, ooo . oc $23,000.00

IT COST

137,500.C $137, 500 . 00

Subtotal Professional Services: i452 ' 500.00

$11,134,875.70

Other (explain)

su

Oth", (Leachatf Disposal)

Page 6 of 1'1



-B 

Years 

-20 

Years / 30 Years 

-Other
See 62-701 .600(1)a.1 ., 62-701.620(1), 62-701.630(3)a. and 62-701.730(11)b. F.A.C. for required term length. For
landfills certified closed and DQpartment accepted, enter the remaining long-term care length as "Other" and provide
years remaining.

** Third Party Estimate / Quote must be provided for each item
** Qosts must be for a third party providing all material and labor

VI. ANNUAL COST FOR LONG-TERM CARE (Check Term Length)

All items must be addressed. Attach a detailed explanation for all items marked not applicable (N/A)

Sampling
Frequency

/ Well / Event

1. Groundwater Monitoring ( 701.510(6), and (8Xa))

lYear

$0.00Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

Gas Monitoring

Monthly

Quarterly

Semi-Annual

Annual

12

4

2

1

12

4

2

1

12

4

2

1

NA

NA $0.00

$800.00

Subtotal Groundwater Monitoring :

Subtotal Surface Water Monitoring:

>J/.ZUU.UU

NA $0.00

(2 .)nn nn
lJ t -vv. vv

2. Surface Water Monitoring (12-701.510(4), and (8)(b)

NA en nn

PU. UU

$0.00

NA $0.00

$o. oo

NA

NA

$0.00

90.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Subtotal Gas Monitoring:

Page 7 of 11



1 0(5), (6Xb) and 62-7 01.51 0(8)(c)

12

NA

1

T- NA

<onn nn

$900.00

Subtotal Leachate Monitorino :

<n nn

Quarterly

Serni-Annual

Annual

Other

$0.00

$1,8oo. oo

$900.00

$0.00

$2,700.00

Sampling

requency Number of

5. Leachate Collectionffreatmertrt Svstems Maintenance

Maintbnance

Collection Pipes

Sumps, Traps

Lift Stations

Cleaning

Tanks

lmpoundments

Liner Repair

Sludge Removal

Aeration Systems

Floating Aerators

Spray Aerators

Disposal

Off-site
(lnclude Transportation and

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

LF

EA

EA

LS

EA

SY

CY

CY

EA

EA

8,085

NA

NA

(o ?4

A-
QJ, O.'U. UU

NA

$5, 982 . 90

$0.00

A. /^^ 
^^pJ, oorJ. uu

NA <n nn

DU. UU

$0.00

NA $0.00

$o. oo

$0.00

$0.00

ao ,469 25 A^-F 4.. 
^^PZO), /OO. UJ

Subtotal Leachate CollectioniTreatment Systems fl27 5 ,428 .93

Paoe8of11
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'f 000 sallon
pisposal)



o
6. Leachate Collection/Treatm$nt Systems Operation

Opefation Hours

Subtotal Leachate Collection/Treatment System Maintenance & Operation:

7. Maintenance of Groundwaterf Monitoring Wells

$70 - 00 $840.00

$0.00

NA
<n nn

Su btotal Groundwater Monitoring Well Maintenance: $840.00

Total

A^ 
^4 - ^^lJ, oJ-o. uu

$1, 824 . 00

$5, 000 . 00

(? ?An nn
YJ 

' 

Jvv. vv

$l-,000.00

vr-o, uuu. uu

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

OnSite Technician

Materials

Monitoring Wells

Replacement

Abandonment

HR

HR

HR

HR

LS

TF HR

EA

EA

24

$/Hour

$159.00

$r_14.00

$12s.00

970.00

$L, 000 . 00

L6

48

48

1,2

8. Gas System Maintenance

Piping, Vents

Blowers

Flaring Units

Meters, Valves

Compressors

Flame Arrestors

Operation

Landscape

Mowing

Fertilizer

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

o

+F LS

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LS

AC

$50,000.00

$5, 000 . 00

<1n nnn nn
YLv t v

(t nnn nn
Y4, vvv. vv

$2,000.00

$62 ,260 . oo

SubTotal Gas System:

$150.00

<on nn

$50, 000 . 00

$10, 000 . 00

$l_0, 000 . 00

$2,000.00

$0.00

$2, ooo. oo

A-^ ^-^ ^^+oz, zbu. uu

Aa 
^ 

? 
^+rJorzov.vu

A^ -^^ ^^pvrouu.uu

$5,400 . 00

$t_5,000.00

60

60

Subtotal Landscape Maintenance:

Page9of11



Erosion Control& Cover

11. Storm Water Management System Maintenance

Gonveyance Maintenance

3, ooo $15,450 . 00

ltzo.vu $363.00

250 <'r n nn $2,500.00

$o. oo

Subtottal Erosion Control and Cover Maintenance: $19 ' 
313 ' 00

5,000 $f .11 $5, 550 . 00

Subtotal Storm Water System Maintenance: YJIJJv.vv

100 $34.10 $3,410.00

$0.00

$0.00

Subtotal Security System: $3,410.00

$6,000.00

Sodding

Regrading

Liner Repair

Clay

note: value

SY

AC
entered is 0.5

SY

CY

HR

HR

HR

HR

LS

12. Security System Maintenaftce

Fences

Gate(s)

Sign(s)

13. Utilities

14. Administrative

P.E. Supervisor

On-Site Engineer

Office Engineer

OnSite Technician

Other (explain)

15. Contingency

NA

LF

EA

EA

LS

Hours

1_5

$/Hour

$1s9. oo

$114.00

$12s.00

(?n nn

Total

$2 ,544 .00

$8,208.00

$6,000.00

$1,l-20.00

Qn nn

$L7 ,872.00

A^r 
^^^ -^+z),vzo. rv

72

4B

l-b

54o{o of Total

$F00,573.93

Subtotal Administrative:

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

Subtotal Contingency:

Page 10 of 1 1



DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 05-27-01

UNIT COST

ANNUAL LONG-TERM CARE COST ($/Year):

NUMBER OF YEARS OF LONG-TERM CARE

TOTAL LONG.TERM CARE COST ($)

LS

LS

LS

Ar^r .^^ .^
lazSrovz.o5

30.00

$L5,758,078.92

Page 11 of 11
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1. Respon$e: As requested, the annual long-term care costs have
been revi$ed to reflect the treatment of 10,458,708 gallons
annually $uring the entire 30-year post-closure period. A revised
financial assurance form and backup calculations are attached-
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Message

Yatpg6k, Thomas M,

From: BobTrexler[btrexler@gsew0rld.comj

Sent; Tuesday,August08,2006 1$:34AM

To: Yanosqhak, ThomasM.

Subject; RE: Sarasota Pricing Update

Tom,
Thank you for giving G$E the opportunityf to provide you with cunent budgetary prices for the Sarasota Coung LF project in FL.
GSE's current budgeiary prices, based ofi cunent raw material prices as of 818/06 are as foilowst 

,

Piice to^s-upplyllly approxirnately 2,650J000 sq ft of 40 mil LLDPE Textured both sides black liner at .24 per sq ft delivered, .24
per sq ft for install only.

Price to supply only apFroximately 2,650,000 sq ft of 300 mit drainage geocomposite, with 6.oz geotextile bonded on both sides
at .4Q per sq ft deijvered, .18 per sq fi install only.

Optional pricing consideration, fo supply fnfy approximately 2,650,000 of GSE's Perma Net HL geocomposite with.a 6 oz
geotextlle bonded onto bottr sides at .45 per sq ft delivered, .18 per sq,$ install only.

'"'*'"fi"?'!.fffr{J;";*}t? page I of2
/+rT+ct+ntur G

Please let rne know if GSE can provlde yOu with any additional inforrnation. Please tet me know what the time framb will be on this
project for briCding purposes.

Sincerely,
Bob Trexler

tsoo I rexter
GSE Regional Sales Manager
1-800-435-2008
FAX:281t30.6728
E.Mail: btrexler@gseworld.corn

-€riginal 
Message--*-

From : Ya noschak, Thomas M. [m{ llto :Thomas.Yanoscha k@ hdrinc.conr]
Senu Tuesday, August 0q, 2006 8:5/ Al4
To: BohTrexler
SubJect: Sarasoh Pricing Update

Bob,

In order to accuiately assess finanbial assuance for the Sarasota, Fl County Landfill, l'd appieiiate it if you cbn provide
cunentcost estimates forsupptylrfg and installing the following geosynthetic componenisforlhe fnal-eoversystem:

40 milLLDPE, tpxtured both sides, black

Geionet compositg 300 mil, 6 oz nSnwoven on both sides

We afe looking atappr<iximately 6Q acres.

Thanks,

Tom

]/1r/2046
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To: Tom YanosChak

From: Jqsl l![il1s1 Financial Assurance

cc: Carlo Lebron

oatq &14-00 Jcbl,lo: 090-22404

RE: Sarasota County Passive l,landfill Gas Syslem Cost Estlmate

Gost estimate for passiv$ gas system at the Cenhal Coun$ Solid Waste Disposal Complex
(CpSWDQ) in garas$ta Caunty. Assumes passive system will be needed for Cells 1 - 5 in
Phase I area. Cost qstimates include mobilization, contingency, materials, dnd othertypical
installation items,

From Phase I Partial Closure Basis of Deslgn Report, Phase I is approximaiety 55 acres.

Gqmmon approach is to use 1 passive venVacre = 55 passiye vents.

Assume average depth + 75'

Assume average cost = $87.75/LF (based on cunent privatg contract installation pricing with
markup)

is;; Egi.zs = Eo,sar.edfpassive vent (Assumes ventwill have3' stickup above g;ade]

Assume $1OO for procur$ment and installatiorr of two 90 degree HDPE ells lo finish vent.

$6,581.25 + $100 = $6,6p1,75/pagsive vent

55 passive vents " $6,681.75 =

$367,468.75 {total cost pstirnate for installation of passive vents on Phase I area)

Pipe and Fittings - Assufne zero cost. Not necessary * fittings included in well drilling

Monitoring Probes -Asqurne zero gost. Assume ihat they are already instilled before waste in
place in each cell.

NSPSffiile V Requiremdnts - Assume $4,000 based on previous reporting for this site.

PDjecl:

Memo

I aowgra,syttrsuea
I suitezu
I Jacbonila'R3z0243zl

HDR Engineedng, Inc. I ttoDa:(904)se8s90
I FEc(904)59&89S

I ux*.hddnc.orn

Pagel dt
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n ]Ieans cost data publicatlons
for materials and installation. To

simptymultiply the base cost

Hot Springs
UtUe Rock

San Diego
Patm Springs
San Bemardino

0xruird
Santa Barbara
Bakersfield
San Luis 0bispo
ftfqjave
Fresno
Satnas
San Francisco
&cramento
Palo A,rto

San Mateo
Valleio
Oakland
tlarLalarr

Richnond
San Rafael
Sanla Cruz

96.3
OAF

96.2
96.3
96.1
97.4
95.7
96.3
95.7
97.2
95.9
96.6
96.r

95.2
93.2
v+.o
92.4
95.1
94.6
3J.l

94.5
91,9
93.2
95.9

102.5
98.2
99.6

100.4
1n1 E

102.7
104.0
100.1
97.9

r02.2
99.9

102.6
103.8
102.6
102.3
103.4
100.5
l&t.l
104.i
112,8
106.6
105.5
108.4
105.5
110.7
110.1
109.5
I10.2
109.4

75,2
EA'

52.1
55.9
72.0
588
57.1
46;5
49,0
50.2
61.1
El 4
54.9
49.0

60.9
38.9
44,0
38.4
63.B
53.4
cJ,4
48,4
48.4
46.t
46.6
56.9

112.1
lnon
109.0
109.3
109.1
109.1
103.9
107.2
108.1
109.5
108.2
rr0.6
110.0
110.5
105.9
107.9
103.1
r10,9
116,4
tJt.2
113.0
tn.2
127.8
L22,2
t27.1
126.7
126. I
122.8
116.4

87.6
85.0
83.6
85.6
84.8
87.9
84.3
RAA

84.1

80.0
69.1
72.1
68.4
8t.2
76.3
76.6
73.3
74.4
7t.8
72.5
78.6

106.8
103.0
i03.8
104,4
106.0
105.5
104.0
103.2
102.4

I03.5
106.1
106.5
106.1
103.9
r05.4
101.7
107.1
109.6
12t.7
1@.4
I l3^l
117.0
112.9
118.0
117.5
116.9
.l r5.6
112.5

Section S
ArT- 5

based on National
these costs to a

the factor and divide

by 100 for that city. The data is ananged alphabeticalty by state and
poshl zlp code numbers. For a city not list€d, nse the factor lor a
nearby city with similar economic characteristics.

gour-ce', f\5 YglnsCosl Dola
7.oo[,

l;leavy Cuntlrttclion
1 t'olv1 Annqql Fol,ltbn,

STATENI? CITY M'iT. INST" TOTAL

CALIFORNIA
{c0r{rDl
951
952
953
954
955
959
950
961

COLOMDO
800802
803
804
805
806
807
808809
810
811
8t2
813
814
815
816

CONNECNCUT
060
uor
M2
063
064

ubo
UO'
068
069

D.C.
200205

DELAWARE
197
198
199

fLORIDA
324322
JLL
515
324
3lJ
326,344
327128,341
5ZJ
33G332,340
333
334,349
33t336,346
337
338
339,341
342

GEORGIA
30s303,399
304
305
JUO
307
30&309
310312
313314

316
317,398
31&319

San Jose
Stockton
Modesto
Santa Rosa
Eureka
l&rysville
Reddng
Susanville

Denver
Boulder
Golden
Fo* Collins
Greeley
Fort Morgan
Colorado Spdngs
Pueblo
AJamosa
Salida
Durango
Montrose
Grand Junction
Glenwood $pri:rgs

New Brhain
Hardord
WI[rnantic
Neiy London
Medden
Nerv llaven
Brirjgeport
llbterbury
Noomlk
Stamford

lVashington

Netrlark
Mlmington
Dover

Jacftsonville
Daytona Beach
Tallahassee
Panama City
Pensacola
Gajnesville
0daltdo
Melboume
Miami
Fort Lauderdale
West Palm Beach
Iamga
St Petersburg
Lakelard
Fort I'Eers
Sarasota

A[anta
Statesboro
Garnesvrlle

Athens
Dalton
Augusta
Macon
Savannah
Waycross
Valdosta

Albany
Columbus

107.3
104.4
104,3
104.1
105.9
105.0
106.6
105.7

100.6
97.7
99.9

101.1
Yd.l
98.4

100.4
100.0
101,3
101.3
101.7
100.3
103.6
101.1

101.1
102.3
101.8
98.1

100.1
102.8
102.4
101.9
101.9
102.0

102.5

98.3
98.3
97.6
99.4
99.1
99.6
99.7

100.8
aR7
97.7
96.6
99.4

101.6
98.4
o7 1

99.5

100.7
99,7

100.7

97.7
97.1
96,0
95.3
97.4

95.7
97.4
o7A
96.9
it.z
97.2

t27.5
113.5
111.0
122.0
101.1
112.5
i10.3
l 10.7

89.9
86.5
85.8
82.4
74.4
df,.u
85.7
83.1
79.5
80.2
81.4
79.6
76.8
83,3

116.6
117.3
t17.2
117.3
I 17.8
117.8
117.8
117.7
118.2
t24,0

9t.2

103.9
103.9
103.9

4J,O
55.7
62.2
49.4
57.5

57.7
50.0
47,6
56.3
60.4

72.8
48.2
36.8
57.2
57.7
68.6
77.8
7t.4
70.3
66.6
70.8
54.2
70,5
62.8
65.1

116.3
108.4
t\, /.J
112.1
103.8
108.3
108^3
107.9

95.8
92,7
93.6
92.8
86.1
92.8
93.9
92.5
91,7
91.9
92.7
91.1
91.7
93.2

108.0
109.0
108.7
106.7
108.0
109.4
rw.2
108.9
109.1
111.8

97.5

t02.t
101.5
102.1

8i,1
87.0
75.6
71.6
80.5
81,0
85.9
90.6
86.6
85.5
83.3
ffi.7
80.5
86.0

&,L
,F!4

89.4
73.4
78.1
80.6
76.1
79.0
79,4
79.6
76.1
-rR h

79,r
80.8



OIOSO Site z4tfAC'drvtar,tT T(r)

Trenching Slstems are shown on a cost
per linear foot basis. The systems include:
excavatlon; baclcfill and removal of spoit;
and compaction for various depths and
trench boftom widths. The backfill has
been reduced to accommodate a pipo of
suitable d[ameter and bedding.

The slooe for trench sldes varies from
0:'l 1o 2:1.

The Expanded System Listing shows
Trenching Systems that range ftom 2' to ,

12' ln width. Depths range from 2' to 25'r

System Components

TRINCHINq BACKHOE, O TO I SLOPE, P'HDE, 2' DR 3/8 C,Y. BUCXTT

Ocavation, bench, hyd. ba[klpe, tack mtd., 3/8 C.Y bucket

Backfill and load spofr, ftffii slockpf,e' 
Compactjon by rammer tarnper, 8' lifts, 4 passes

. Remove excess spoil, 6 C.]l, dump hick,2 mle roundtdp

Irenrhing

3' deep,3/8 C.Y,

6'deep,3A C.Y.

6'deep,I/ZC.\,

I wide, 6'deep, 5/8 CJ

16' deep,2 C.Y.

24'deep,3.lP.C,

24'deep,llfZC.

3' deep,378 C.Y.

6'deep,3/8 C.Y.

Re{erence Se*ion hr cflirul supportinE dlt! - Referenre Hunrbers und dty

Ec
-FI,
Iz
o
ttf
I{;t
€o,t-A

tr

lmporlunft See
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Gr030 8t5 Pipe Beddlng

8'widq pipe size 60'

to 1, I'uidq pipe

2' wide, pipe size 8'dameler

Pipe she 21" diametel

i2'vtide, pipe ske 84"

2'idde, prpe size 8'diameter

Pipe size 24" diameier

Pipe size 30 dameter

iZ vdde, pipe size &{"



::.: t -A2ffiO I Srorm Drainage
i.li:

Not including ucavadon & backfill, bell& spigot

pipe cost for tvat0r tight conneclion bell & spigot

HDPE type s, elbows 1

HDPE type s, elbolvs l
HOPE type s, elbows

HDPE type s, elbols

IIDPE type s, Tee 1?

HDPE [pe s, Tee, 15"

IJDPI type s, Tee, 2f
HDPE bpe s, Tee, 30'

Add to basic instaIation cost for each Fplit coupling joint

HDPE type s. spl'rt corpfig, 12'dram

Not irrcludrng excavalon or backfi"l

Box cufuert, cast in place, 6' x 6'



OAi!15 | Exruvotlon snd

5/8 C.Y hydraulic

3/4 CJ hydraulic
R3la10

-40

1-12 C.Y. hydraulic

6'to 10' deep, 3/4 C,Y. backhoe, 6' to l0'deep
i C.Y. hydrauln backhoe

I C.Y hydrau[c excavator, lruck mounted

u2A
B12K

l0' to lf deeo, 3/4 C.Y.

2-l/2C'(.hydradic

14' to 20' deep, I C.Y.

8y hand wilh phk and shovel 2' to 6f deep, light sofl

For iamping backfilled fenches, air timp, add

Trim sides and bottom for concrete 0ours, common eartlr

Pier and spread fooling excavatioq a[d to above

For backfll vdth dozer, see Div,

Fo compaction of backfill, see dl',, 0p31S310

Trenching with chain trencher, 12 H.p,], operator vralking

wi'ie lrench, 12' deep

6'vdde trench, 12" deep

18" deep

?F deep

8'wide lrench, 12" deep

36" deep

tly wheel trencher, 18 rvide trench, 6f deep, tight soil

24'i,'ide trench, 9' deep,

Uedium soil

Heavy soil

Backill by hand including
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02315 | Excavotion qnd

3 mile round trip, 1.7

4 mile round bip. 1.5

10 mile round Uip, ,75

Hauling in medium baffrc, add

Grading at dump, or embankment if rcquired, by dozer

22 C.Y. rearltrottom dump, 1000' md tip, 4.5

l/2 mile round tip, 4.2

2 mile round trip;3.3

CJ rear or boltom dump, 1000' round tip,4 loads/hr.

1/2 mile round Ub, 3.8

2 mile round trip, 3.0

42 C.Y. rear or bottom bump, 1000' round trip, 3.8 loadVlv.

1l mile roundtrip, 3.6

1 mile round tn'p,3.3

2 mile round Uip, 2.8

60 C.Y. rear or bottom dump, 1000' round tip, 3.6 lotdV4u..

1/2 mile round bip, 3.4

2 mile round k[, 2.6

Rough tenai'l or steep grades, add to above

sprerA nl, from stockprle with 2-1[ CJ. F,E. loadu

\\rrh dozer 300 H.P., 300'

srw
Bt0l,l

Gravel fill, compacted, under flootl slabs, f deep

l2'deep

Altemate 0ricing mehod, 4" deep

Fot $ll under exterior paving, see !iv. 0272A200

,.iljt::l:il

ri,'ril

!l=4i-o-ee1'3/8I,
..1B. C-Y,tractor I

B11C

sl1|!|

B12F

&1lljl

58 lnrporfurrh See the Referfnce Seclion for suppcrting dalo . Crews, Rental Equipnrent, tily (osf Indexes qnd Reference Dqfi



osso I uritiryraoterinl[

8'diameter

12" diameter

Underground tape, detectablq reiirforced, alum. foil core,2'

O2llO I HszrnEr Removfl & Hondling

0010

0100

HAZARDOUS WASTE CLEANUP

For confactor equipment, i.e.,

Front end loader, dump truclt, etq., see Reference

Truckload = 80 drums dr 25 C.Y. or 18 tons

Liquid pickrp, vacuum truck, stainless steel tank

Transportation in 6900 fatlon bulk ttttck

Heavy sludge or dry vacuurnable material

O2l15 I Und"ng*und $torugeTonk Renovul

Excavate & load onto trailer

3000 gal. to 5000 gal. tanh

6000 gal to 8000 gal tank

9000 gal to 12000 gal

Remove sludge, water and rcmaining ptoduct from tank bottom

of tanh with vacuum Euck

3000 gal to 5000 gal

9Ct00 gal to 12000

lnsert inert solid C02'dry ice'irito tank

il
,l
li
t;
ll
i

tF
UI
-{It
r}
o,2 g
ItEI
Ioz

x

&

Inporhnh See lhe fedion forsuppoiling daln . Crewgr Renhl Equiprnenl, City Cost Indexes ond Reference Dqft
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'*'"fl"?3:ng#ffi# n4p^rr v as

ELAB, INC.
ANALYTIGAL SERVICE
COST PROPOSAL

PROPO$AL No.: 07-1514 page 1 of F

PROPOSAL DATE: April 19,2007

TurnaroundTime: 10-l5buslnessdays

Sample Arival Daie:

Schedule: Firm: Tentative: X
Duralion:

'PEND|X t( VoLATILES,
EDB/DBCP, IiIEIALS, BNA,
ORGANOCHLORINE PEST/PCB.
ORGANOPHOS PEST.
CHLORINATED HERB, SULFIDE 8141,815I,

376.1,90t2

Tolal of this section

SM2320 B

qaw6o2on4'10,

8260, 801 I

ub Total of lhis section



'""''"fi"?,}Jflffffi;$$? wMftNT y G)

Surface Water Param eters

Jnionized Arnmonia 350.I/FDEP SW 1 0 I $ 20.00 $ 20.00
loD-5 300.0 sw I 0 1t $ 3s.00 $ 35.00

Nilnate, Nilrite, Sulfate 300.0 s1v I 0 $ 45.00 $ 45.00
fotal Dissolved Solids 60.u sM2540C sw 0 II $ 12.00 $ tz.oo
loD 4r0.4 S'iV I 0 I $ 22.00 $ z2.oo
roc 415.1 sw I 0 1 $ 30,00 $ 30.00
FECALCOLIFORM sM9227D S\v I 0 I $ 30.00 $ 30.00
TOTAL PHOS 365.4 slv I U I $ 30.00 s 30.00
3HLORA sMl0200H slv 1 0 t

I $ 40.00 $ qo.oo
r-NITROGEN CALCUI..ATION sw I 0. I $ 35.00 $ 35.00
Bicarbonate sN{ 2320 B SW 0 $ 20.00 $ zo.oo
TSS I60.2 sw I 0

.l $ 1z.oo $ 12.00
APPENDTX t(METALS,
VOLATILES, EDB/DBCP)

60t0t6020n470,

8260, 801 I sw 0 I $ 300.00 $ 300.00
fotal Hadness, Ca, Cu, Fe, Mg, K
{a, Zn 6010 SW I 0 1 $ 64.00 $ 64.00
Sub Toial of this section $ 69s.00

FTELD SAMpLING cosT I

I

Sample Kit Charge

Ki!Shipping Charge

lapid Turnaround Charge ( )

rOTAL

lOmments: Seo attached pr(
%

jubcontracted might include 827

'posal Noles and Te.T-

0. Samplino ct_+

'ms & C_ondilions

ulj's"p9Gse

I 0 I $ l2o.oo $ r2o.oo

\l/r!

Nrc

$ 2,281.50

)repared by; Martha Mo (mmollglg@elal!!a.com)

9RMOND BEACH;
8 East Tovrer Circle
O.mond Beach. fL 32174
phone: 386-672-5668
fa)c 386-673-400'l

TAMPA:
.1211 Tech Btvd, Suite 106
Tampa, FL 336i9
phone: 813-627-000A
fax: 813-627-0582
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Mr. John Dewyea
Leachale Tank Clsaning
5918-01

may f, eOOt

Page 3 of 5

I

Descriptioqt Units 0tv. Unit
Cost

Total

May 1,2001
.' Vacuum Truck

Confined Space Standby Rescue

May 2,2001
Confined Space Stan{by Rescue

hour
day

day

Units ' Qty.

$425.00
$.750.p0

$1,175.00

, .$7so.oo
$7s0.00

$8,005.00

Total

$8s.00
$750.00

$750.00

Unit
Cost

Total to Date

tn preparation for cleaning of the south leachate tank the modified scope of work is
understood by AGT to be cleaning of the tank interior, removal of sludge with ACT
Vacuum truck, and perf0rm confined space standby rescue for tank insp-ection. This
modified scope of work will include, in addition to the established rates on the euote
Sheet, $85.00 per hour fbr use of the vacuum truck and an additional line itern to handle
the 12' of residual liquid and sludge.

."" . The estimated cost to clban the south leachate tank (with the 12" of liquid and sludge),
conflned space rescue sfandby, and vacuum truck service is as follows:

Descriptiorfr

May 10, 200i
Cleaning of South'Le{chate Tank
Vacuurn Truck
Equipment Operator
Handle and Transfer' 12' ot
Residual Liquid and Sludge

May 11, 2001
Confined Space gtqndbV Rescue

Estimated Total td Clean South
L€achate Tank

$4,000.00 $4,000.00
$B5.oo $680.00
$40.00 $320.00

$2,000.00 
. 
$2,000.00

LS1
hour 'B
hour -B
LS1

day

lf so desired by the lan{fill authority, ACT can
be removed from the $outh leachate tank.

$7,000.00

$750.00 $rqp..qo
$750.00

provide proper disposal of the'waste to
According to the industriat wastewater

A E T Ervwsorvuei rrnl Sorunorrs



Environmental Protec
Southwest District Office

13051 North Telecom Parkway

Tempf e Terrace, Florida 33637-0926

Florida Department
t
of

tion

Mr. Frank Coggins, Man{ger
Sarasota County Solid Vt{aste Operations

RE: Sarasota Central County Solid Waste Disposal Complex
Financial Assuradce Cost Estimates
Permit Nos.: 130542-002-S0/01, Class I Landfill

134912-oo3-SO, MRF
1 2677 5-OO1 -WT, Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Mr. Coggins:

This letter is to aqknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated
August 31,2007 (receivgd September 26,2007), prepared by HDR, for closure and longterm
care of the Sarasota Cerhtral County Solid Waste Disposal Complex. The inflation-adjusted cost
estimates received Septpmber 10,2007 (total for closing $40,886,372.01 and long-term care

$668,388.221year x 30 ypars= $20,051,646.54), are APPROVED for 2007. The next annual
update (revised or inflati|n-adjusted estimates) is due no later than September 1. 2008.

A copy of these Qstimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly
to assess the facility's cdmpliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. lf ydu have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385,

Thomas M. Yanoschflk, P.E., DEE, HDR Engineering, Inc.,3725 National Dr., Suite 103, Raleigh, NC

27612-4879
Fred Wick, FDEP, Tdllahassee, dattachment
Susan Pelz, P.E., FQEP Tampa

;.%L1d51
l&4t{

Charlie Crist
Covernor

f eff Kottkamp

Lt. Covernor

MichaelW. Sole
Secretary

September 26,2007

4000 Knights Trail Road
Sarasota, F\.34275

"More Protection, Less Process

lru+v. d e p. s ta t e. fl " u s



tqwvt ff

August 31,2007
1:jlstP 0120111

Solid Waste Financial Coordinator
Department of Envirorlmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 3V399 -2400

Re: Financial Assulrance Cost Estimate Forms
Sarasota Counfy, Florida

Dear Sir/Madam:

t
Attached you will find the 2007 Financial Assurance Cost Estimate forms for Central County Solid

Waste Disposal Compfex (Permit No. 130542-002-30/01) and Bee Ridge Landfill Site (Permit No.
40049-004-SF/14). Tliese are being submitted on behalf of Sarasota County, Florida. Please feel free

to contact me at (919) 132-6618 if you should have any questions regarding these forms.

Respectfully submitte{,

IIDR Engineering, Inb.

,/4^ *//"d-"
' 

Thomas M. Yanoschalt" Pg
Senior Project Managqr

cc: Frank Coggins, Sar]asota County
Joe Readling, HD$
Bill Embree, HDR

Attachments: as notdd

*%g#3,$'u

ryrii":ra$lr*F

$FF 0.i il00/

i"i L, i .r. ,. r* r*","1,{ t'.*

Sarasota County, Florid{
Financial Assurance Codt Estimate Forms

Auzust 2007



Fom #..lqazqll99q(a!)
Title Fimncial A$urilce Cost Estimate Fom

Date 05-27-01-

DEP Application No. _
(FiiledttEP)

Iex WACS or GMSID #: 4 05 BCo2 034

Expiration Date: 7 /20 /2oro

Date: August

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Central

Permit / Application No.: 13 o

Date of DEP Approval:

50rto waste ul

Florida Departtment of Environmental Protection I

Twin Towers Office Bl(g. o 2600 Blair Stone Road. Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

FacilityAddress: 4ooo Knight Trail Road, Nokomrs FL 34275

Permittee: Sarasota C Ev Solid Waste 10ns

Mailing Address: 4ooo l(niqht Trail Road, Nokomis, FL 34275

Latitude: 2J"12'10.7" Longitude: 82023',t6.39"

Solid Waste Disposal Units lncf uded in Estimate:
Date Unit

Began

Accepting
WastePhase / Cell

Phase I
A0res

--

q0
T'

21,35

T-

----t-----

Design Life of Unit
From Date of Initial

Receipt of Waste

15

295

N/A 40

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANGE DOCUMENT (checkrype)

Total Landfill Acreage included ir1 this estimate.

Type of landfill: / Class t

Surety Bond*

Trust Fund Agrleement

Northeast Distri0t
7825 Baymeadows Way, Ste. 8200

Jacksonville, FL 3225p-7590
904-448-4300

a

295 Closure

Class lll

lnsurance Certificate

{ EscrowAccount

FinancialTest

Central District Southwest District
3319 Maguire Blvd., Ste. 232 3804 Coconut Palm Dr

Orlando, FL 32803-3767 Tampa, FL 33619
407-894-7555 813-744-6100

Northwest District
160 Governmental Center

Pensacola, FL 32501-5794
850-595-8360

South District
2295 Victoria Ave., Ste. 364
Fort Myers, FL 33901-3881

941 -332-6975

^- J'J :'iDrr -hrlt;:\,rtl lt ^-

;,{'!Wwrr,5,
6^ 'a 4ili7

'r rt,.-('! _

' 4tvlPA -' qtu r

Long-Term Care

C&D Debris

*lndicates

mechanisms that
require use of a

Standby Trust Fund

Agreement

Southeast District
400 North Congress Ave.

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561 -681 -6600



Inflation adjustment using an inflation fdctor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no

changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived

from the most recent lmolicit Price for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of
Current Business. The inflation factor i$ the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year.

The inflation factor may also be obtain{d from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245-8732.

This adjustment is based

Latest Department Approved
Closure Cost Estimate:

s?s 695 5n6 R1

the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: 8/24/06

8/24/ 06

Current Year
Inflation Factor

1.030

Inflation Adjusted
Closure Cost Estimate:

$40,885,372.0L

Inflation Adjusted
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:

$668,38e.22

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

$548,920.60

Current Year
lnflation Factor

1.030

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:

[J (b) Recalculate Estimates ( section V)

Raleioh. NC27612-4845
Mailing Address

(919) 232-66L8
Telephone Number

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective 5-27-01

20 ,05L, 546 .54

-Frank Coggins, Mgr, SolidWasteOperations
Name & Title (please tYPe)

(947) 861-1571

fcoqqins@scqov.net
Owner/Operator E-mail address

thomas.vanoschak@hdrinc.com
Engineer E-mail address

30

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Financial Assr{trance Cost Estimates pertaining to the engineering features of the this solid waste management

facility have been examined by me an{ found to conform to engineering principals applicable to such facilities. In my professional

judgement, the Cost Estimates"are a tr{ue, correct and complete representation of the financial liabilities for closing and long-term care of

the facility and comply'vrith thej requireihents of Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-701.630 and all other Department of

EnvironmentdtPiotectiorriiuies, and:stptutes of the State of Florida. lt is understood that the Financial Assurance Cost Estimates shall

be submitted.io tn.e tjepartr.ne,i{"a,nlgi[ly, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-701 .630(4), F.A.C.
')c5//r/r,z

Prolect Mgr.

This adjustment is based on Department approved longterm care cost estimate dated:

Signature of Owner/Operator

:
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la
Florida Department of

Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office

13051 North Telecom ParkwaY

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

Mr. Frank Coggins, Manfger July 31 ,2007
Sarasota County Solid V{aste Operations
4000 Knights Trail Road
Nokomis, F\.34275

RE: Sarasota Central County Solid Waste Disposal Complex
Financial Assurahce Cost Estimates
Pending Permit l{o.:126775-002-WT, Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Mr. Coggins:

This letter is to abknowledge receipt of the revised cost estimates dated July 5, 2007
(received July 6, 2OO7\, for closure of the Sarasota Central County Solid Waste Disposal

Complex Waste Tire Prqcessing Facility. The revised cost estimates received July 6, 2007 (total

for closing $138,417.00), are APPROVED for 2007. The next annual update (revised or
inflation-adjusted estim{tes) is due no later than September 1. 2007'

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,

FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly

to assess the facility's cdmpliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule

62-701.630, F.A.C. lf yQu have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment
Susan Pelz, P.E., FpEP Tampa

Charlie Crist
Governor

f eff Kottkamp

Lt. Goverrror

Michael W. Sole

Secretary

Solid Waste

$gm
cc:

"Atore Protection, Less Process

wwr",t. d e p. s t a t e. ll. u s
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